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345 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10154-0102 

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 

The Board of Directors 
Citigroup Global Markets Inc.: 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated statement of financial condition of Citigroup Global 
Markets Inc. and Subsidiaries (an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Citigroup Global Markets 
Holdings Inc.) (the Company) as of December 31, 2011 that is filed pursuant to Rule 17a-5 under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Regulation 1.10 of the Commodity Exchange Act. This 
consolidated financial statement is the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility 
is to express an opinion on this consolidated financial statement based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the statement of financial condition is free of material misstatement. An audit includes 
consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Company's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An 
audit of a statement of financial condition also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting 
the amounts and disclosures in that statement of financial condition, assessing the accounting principles 
used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall statement of 
financial condition presentation. We believe that our audit of the statement of financial condition 
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the consolidated statement of financial condition referred to above presents fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and Subsidiaries as of 
December 31,2011, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

KPIV{G:r LL-P 

February 28, 2012 

KPMG LLP is a Delaware limited 
the U,S, member firm of KPMG Inte 
("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. 



CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 


December 31, 2011 

(Dollars in millions) 


Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 809 
Cash segregated and on deposit for F edcral and other regulations 

or deposited with clearing organizations 11,45 ] 

Collateralized short-term financing agreelnents: 
Securities purchased under agreements to resell (including $53,427 at fair value) $ 65,177 
Deposits paid for securities borrowed (including $43,180 at fair value) 92,171 

157,348 

Trading account assets (approximately $18 billion were pledged to 
various parties at December 31,2011): 

Mortgage-backed securities 26,880 

U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities 17,698 

Equity securities 10,396 

Corporate debt securities 6,453 

Asset-backed securities 4,609 

State and municipal securities 3,909 

Derivatives 799 

Foreign government securities 650 

Other debt securities 3 
71,397 

Receivables: 

Customers 16,019 
Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 3,105 

Other 4,829 
23,953 

Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net of 
accumulated depreciation and amortization of $1,026 624 

Goodwill 145 

Intangibles 11 

Other assets 3,412 

Total assets $ 269,150 

The accompanying notes are an integral part 
of this consolidated statement of financial condition. 
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CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 


December 31, 2011 


(Dollars in J11illions, except share data) 


Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity 
Short-term borrowings: 

Affiliates $ 1,943 

Other 584 

$ 2,527 

Collateralized short-term financing agreements: 

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase (including $70,440 at fair value) 109,099 

Deposits received for securitjes loaned 24,773 
133,872 

Trading account liabilities: 
U.S. government and government agency securities 17,063 

Equity securities 4,727 

Corporate debt securities 2,563 

Derivatives 1,260 

Foreign government securities 200 

Other debt securities 58 

25,871 

Payables and accrued liabilities: 

Customers 41,699 

Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 10,211 

Other 13,403 

65,313 

Long-term debt 25,289 

Subordinated indebtedness 8,445 

Total liabilities 261,317 

Stockholder's equity: 

Common stock ($10,000 par value, 1,000 shares 

authorized, issued and outstanding) 10 

Additional paid-in capital 5,934 

Retained earnings 1,889 

Total stockholder's equity 7,833 

Total liabilities and stockholder's equity 150 

The accompanying notes are an integral part 

of this consolidated statement of financial condition. 
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CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 


December 31, 2011 


1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Principles of Consolidation 
The Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition includes the accounts of Citigroup Global Markets Inc. 
(CGMI) and its subsidiaries (the Company). CGMI is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Citigroup 
Financial Products Inc. (CFPI, or Parent), and is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Citigroup Global 
Markcts Holdings Inc. (CGMHI), which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Citigroup Inc. (Citigroup). The 
Company is a registered broker-dealer and registered futures commission merchant. The Company provides 
corporate, institutional, public sector and high-net-worth clients with a full range of products and services, 
including cash management, foreign exchange, trade finance and services, securities services, sales and 
trading, institutional brokerage, underwriting and advisory services. 

The Company consolidates subsidiaries in which it holds, directly or indirectly, more than 50% of the voting 
rights or where it exercises control. Entities where the Company holds 20% to 50% of the voting rights 
and/or has the ability to exercise significant influence are accounted for under the equity method. As 
discussed below, CGMI consolidates entities deemed to be variable interest entities when CGMI is 
determined to be the primary beneficiary. 

Use of Estimates 
Company's Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition is prepared in accordance with U.S. general1y 

accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Management must make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition and the related footnote disclosures. Such estimates are used 
in connection with certain fair value measurements. See Note 11 to the Consolidated Statement of Financial 
Condition for further discussions on estimates used in the determination of fair value. The Company also 
uses estimates in determining consolidation decisions for special-purpose entities as discussed in Note 8. 
Moreover, estimates are significant in dctermining the amounts of any impairments of goodwill and other 
intangible assets, provisions for probable losses that may arise from credit-related exposures and probable 
and estimable losses related to litigation and regulatory proceedings, and tax reserves. While management 
makes its best judgment, actual amounts or results could differ from those estimates. Current market 
conditions increase the risk and complexity of the judgments in these estimates. 

Variable Interest Entities 
An entity is referred to as a variable interest entity (VIE) if it meets the criteria outlined in ASC 810, 
Consolidation (formerly SFAS No. 167, Amendments to FASB interpretation No. 46(R) (SFAS 167), which 
are: (l) the entity has equity that is insufficient to permit the entity to finance its activities without additional 
subordinated financial support from other parties, or (2) the entity has equity investors that cannot make 
significant decisions about the entity's operations or that do not absorb their proportionate share of the 
entity's expected losses or expected returns. 

Prior to January 1, 2010, the Company consolidated a VIE if it had a majority of the expected losses or a 
majority of the expected residual returns or both. As of January 1, 2010, when the Company adopted SFAS 
167's amendments to the VIE consolidation guidance, the Company consolidates a VIE when it has both the 
power to direct the activities that most significantly impact the VIE's economic success and a right to receive 
benefits or absorb losses of the entity that could ~be potentially significant to the VIE (that is, it is the primary 
beneficiary). 

Along with the VIE that was consolidated in accordance with these guidelines, the Company has variable 
interests in other VIEs that are not consolidated because the Company is not the primary beneficiary. These 
include certain collateralized debt obligations (CDOs) and collateralized loan obligations (CLOs). 
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CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 


December 31, 2011 


However, these VIEs as well as all other unconsolidated VIEs are continually monitored by the Company to 
determine if any events have occurred that could cause its primary beneficiary status to change. These events 
include: 

• 	 additional purchases or sales of variable interests by the Company or an unrelated third party, which 
cause the Company's overall variable interest ownership to change; 

• 	 changes in contractual arrangements in a manner that reallocates expected losscs and residual returns 
among the variable interest holders; 

• 	 changes in the party that has power to direct activities of a VIE that most significantly impact the 
en'tity's economic performance; and 

• 	 providing support to an entity that results in an implicit variable interest. 

All other entities not deemed to be VIEs with which the Company has involvement are evaluated for 
consolidation under other subtopics of ASC 810 (formerly Accounting Research Bulletin (ARB) No. 51, 
Consolidated Financial Statements, SF AS No. 94, Consolidation of All Majority-Owned Subsidiaries, and 
EITF Issue No. 04-5, Determining Whether a General Partner, or the General Partners as a Group, Controls 
a Limited Partnership or Similar Entity When the Limited Partners Have Certain Rights). ' 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Company defines cash and cash equivalents as highly liquid investments with original maturities of three 
months or less at the time of purchase, other than those held for sale in the ordinary course of business. 

Cash Segregated and On Deposit for Federal and Other Regulations or Deposited with Clearing 
Organizations 

Cash segregated and on deposit for Federal and other regulations or deposited with clearing organizations 
includes cash segregated in compliance with Federal and other regulations and represent funds deposited by 
customers and funds accruing to customers as a result of trades or contracts, as well as restricted cash. 

Trading Account Assets and Liabilities 
Trading account assets include debt and marketable equity securities, derivatives in a net receivable position 
and residual interests in securitizations. Trading account liabilities include securities sold, not yet purchased 
(short positions), and derivatives in a net payable position. All trading account assets and liabilities are 
carried at fair value. 

Derivatives are used for trading purposes and include interest rate, currency, equity, credit, and commodity 
swap agreements, options, caps and floors, warrants, and financial and commodity futures and forward 
contracts. Derivative asset and liability positions are presented net by counterparty on the Consolidated 
Statement of Financial Condition when a valid master netting agreement exists and the other conditions set 
out in ASC 210-20, Balance Sheet-Offsetting are met. 

The Company uses a number of techniques to determine the fair value of trading assets and liabilities, which 
are described in Note 11 to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. 

Repurchase and Resale Agreements 
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase (repos) and securities purchased under agreements to rescll 
(reverse repos) generally do not constitute a sale for accounting purposes of the underlying securities and so 
are treated as collateralized financing transactions. The Company executes these transactions to facilitate 
customer matched-book activity and to efficiently fund a portion of the Company's trading inventory. 

It is the Company's policy to take possession of the underlying collateral, monitor its market value relative to 
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CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 


December 31, 2011 


the amounts due under the agreements and, when necessary, require prompt transfer of additional collateral in 
order to maintain contractual margin protection. Collateral typically consists of government and 
government-agency securities, corporate and municipal bonds, and mortgage-backed and other asset-backed 
securities. In the event of counterparty default, the financing agreement provides the Company with the right 
to liquidate the collateral held. 

The Company has elected to apply fair value accounting to a majority of the repo and reverse repo 
transactions with unaffiliated third parties. As described in Note 11 to the Consolidated Statement of 
Financial Condition, the Company uses a discounted cash flow technique to determine the fair value of repo 
and reverse repo transactions. Any transactions for which fair value accounting has not been elected, 
including all repo and reverse repo transactions with related parties, are recorded at the amount of cash 
advanced or received plus accrued interest. 

Where the conditions of ASC 210-20-45-11, Balance Sheet-Offsetting: Repurchase and Reverse Repurchase 
Agreements, are met, repos and reverse repos are presented net on the Consolidated Statement of Financial 
Condition. Excluding the impact of the allowable netting, reverse repos totaled $92 billion at December 31, 
2011. 

Securities Borrowed and Securities Loaned 
Securities borrowing and lending transactions generally do not constitute a sale of the underlying securities 
for accounting purposes, and so are treated as collateralized financing transactions when the transaction 
involves the exchange of cash. A majority of the securities borrowing and lending agreements are recorded 
at the amount of cash advanced or received and are collateralized principally by government and 
government-agency securities and corporate debt and equity securities. Deposits paid for securities borrowed 
of $43.18 billion were recorded at fair value at December 31,2011 as the Company elected the fair value 
option for certain securities borrowed portfolios. 

With respect to securities borrowed or loaned, the Company monitors the market value of securities borrowed 
or loaned on a daily basis and obtains or posts additional collateral in order to maintain contractual margin 
protection. As described in Note 11 to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition, the Company uses 
a discounted cash flow technique to determine the fair value of securities borrowing transactions. 

Receivables and Payables - Customers, Brokers, Dealers and Clearing Organizations 
The Company has receivables and payables for financial instruments purchased from and sold to brokers, 
dealers and customers, which arise in the ordinary course of business. The Company is exposed to risk of 
loss from the inability of brokers, dealers or customers to pay for purchases or to deliver the financial 
instruments sold, in which case the Company would have to sell or purchase the financial instruments at 
prevailing market prices. Credit risk is reduced to the extent that an exchange or clearing organization acts as 
counterparty to the transaction and performs for the broker, dealer or customer in question. 

The Company seeks to protect itself from the risks associated with customer activities by requiring customers 
to maintain margin collateral in compliance with regulatory and internal guidelines. Margin levels are 
monitored daily and customers deposit additional collateral as required. Where customers cannot meet 
collateral requirements, the Company will liquidate sufficient underlying financial instruments to bring the 
customer into compliance with the required margin level. 

Exposure to credit risk is impacted by market volatility, which may impair the ability of clients to satisfy 
their obligations to the Company. Credit limits are established and closely monitored for customers and for 
brokers and dealers engaged in forwards, futures and other transactions deemed to be credit sensitive. 
Brokerage receivables and brokerage payables are reported net by counterparty when applicable requirements 
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CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 


December 31, 2011 


for net presentation are met. 

Property, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements 
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
amortization. Depreciation and amortization are recorded substantially on a straight-line basis over the lesser 
of the estimated useful lives of the related assets or noncancelable lease terms, as appropriate. Maintenance 
and repairs are charged to occupancy and equipment expense as incurred. Certain internal use software costs 
are capitalized and amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. 

Goodwill 
Goodwill represents the excess of acquisition cost over the fair value of net tangible and intangible assets 
acquired. Goodwill is subject to annual impairment tests, whereby Goodwill is allocated to the Company's 
reporting units and an impairment is deemed to exist if the carrying value of a reporting unit exceeds its 
estimated fair value. Furthermore, on any business dispositions, Goodwill is allocated to the business 
disposed of based on the ratio of the fair value of the business disposed of to the fair value of the reporting 
unit. 

Intangible Assets 
Intangible assets, including customer relationships and other intangible assets, are amortized over their 
estimated useful lives. Intangible assets are subject to annual impairment tests, whereby an impairment is 
recognized if the carrying amount is not recoverable and exceeds the fair value of the Intangible asset. 

Securitizations 
The Company primarily securitizes mortgages and corporate debt instruments. There are two key accounting 
determinations that must be made relating to securitizations. The Company first makes a determination as to 
whether the securitization entity would be consolidated. Second, it determines whether the transfer of 
financial assets to the entity is considered a sale under GAAP. If the securitization entity is a VIE, the 
Company consolidates the VIE if it is the primary beneficiary. 

The Company consolidates VIEs when it has both: (1) power to direct activities of the VIE that most 
significantly impact the entity's economic performance and (2) an obligation to absorb losses or right to 
receive benefits from the entity that could potentially be significant to the VIE. 

For all other secuntlzation entItles determined not to be VIEs in which the Company participates, a 
consolidation decision is based on who has voting control of the entity, giving consideration to removal and 
liquidation rights in certain partnership structures. Only securitization entities controlled by the Company 
are consolidated. 

Interests in the securitized and sold assets may be retained in the form of subordinated or senior interest-only 
strips, subordinated tranches, and residuals. Retained interests in non-consolidated mortgage securitization 
trusts are classified as Trading account assets. 

Debt 
Short-term borrowings and long-term debt are accounted for at amortized cost, except where the Company 
has elected to report long-term debt at fair value. 

Transfers of Financial Assets 
For a transfer of financial assets to be considered a sale: the assets must have been isolated from the 
Company, even in bankruptcy or other receivership; the purchaser must have the right to pledge or sell the 
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CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 


December 31, 2011 


assets transferred or, if the purchaser is an entity whose sole purpose is to engage in securitization and asset­
backed financing activities and that entity is constrained from pledging the assets it receives, each beneficial 
interest holder must have the right to sell the beneficial interests; and the Company may not have an option or 
obligation to reacquire the assets. If these sale requirements are met, the assets are removed from the 
Company's Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. If the conditions for sale are not met, the 
transfer is considered to be a secured borrowing, the assets remain on the Consolidated Statement of 
Financial Condition, and the sale proceeds are recognized as the Company's liability. A legal opinion on a 
sale is generally obtained for complex transactions or where the Company has continuing involvement with 
assets transferred or with the securitization entity. For a transfer to be eligible for sale accounting, those 
opinions must state that the asset transfer is considered a sale and that the assets transferred would not be 
consolidated with the Company's other assets in the event of the Company's insolvency. 

For a transfer of a portion of a financial asset to be considered a sale, the portion transferred must meet the 
definition of a participating interest. A participating interest must represent a pro rata ownership in an entire 
financial asset; all cash flows must be divided proportionally, with the same priority of payment; no 
participating interest in the transferred asset may be subordinated to the interest of another participating 
interest holder; and no party may have the right to pledge or exchange the entire financial asset unless all 
participating interest holders agree. Otherwise, the transfer is accounted for as a secured borrowing. 

See Note 8 to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition for further discussion. 

Income Taxes 
The Company is subject to the income tax laws of the U.S., its statcs and municipalities and those of the 
foreign jurisdictions in which the Company operates. These tax laws are complex and subject to different 
interpretations by the taxpayer and the relevant governmental taxing authorities. Disputes over 
interpretations of the tax laws may be subject to review/adjudication by the court systems of the various tax 
jurisdictions or may be settled with the taxing authority upon examination or audit. 

Deferred taxes are recorded for the future consequences of events that have been recognized for financial 
statements or tax returns, based upon enacted tax laws and rates. Deferred tax assets arc recognized subject 
to management's judgment that realization is more likely than not. FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting 
for Uncertainty in Income Taxes (FIN 48) (now incorporated into ASC 740, Income Taxes), sets out a 
consistent framework to determine the appropriate level of tax reserves to maintain for uncertain tax 
positions. This interpretation uses a two-step approach wherein a tax benefit is recognized if a position is 
more likely than not to be sustained. The amount of the benefit is then measured to be the highest tax benefit 
that is greater than 50% likely to be realized. FIN 48 also sets out disclosure requirements to enhance 
transparency of an entity's tax reserves. 

See Note 4 to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition for a further description of the Company's 
related income tax assets and liabilities. 

Related Party Transactions 
The Company has related party transactions with certain of its subsidiaries and affiliates. These transactions, 
which are primarily short-term in nature, include cash accounts, collateralized financing transactions, margin 
accounts, derivative trading, charges for operational support and the borrowing and lending of funds, and are 
entered into in the ordinary course of business. 
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CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 


December 31, 2011 


FUTURE APPLICATION OF ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 

Repurchase Agreements - Assessment of Effective Control 
In April 2011, the FASB issued ASU No. 2011-03, Transfers and Servicing (Topic 860) - Reconsideration of 
Effective Control for Repurchase Agreements. The amendments in the ASU remove from the assessment of 
effective control: (1) the criterion requiring the transferor to have the ability to repurchase or redeem the 
financial assets on substantially the agreed terms, even in the event of default by the transferee, and (2) the 
collateral maintenance implementation guidance related to that criterion. Other criteria applicable to the 
assessment of effective control are not changed by the amendments in the ASU. 

The ASU became effective for the Company on January 1,2012. The guidance is to be applied prospectively 
to transactions or modifications of existing transactions that occur on or after the effective date. The ASU 
had no effect on the Company's financial statements. 

Fair Value Measurement 
In May 2011, the FASB issued ASU No. 2011-04, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Amendments to 
Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure Requirements in U.s. GAAP and IFRS. The 
amendment creates a common definition of fair value for GAAP and International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) and aligns the measurement and disclosure requirements. It requires significant additional 
disclosures both of a qualitative and quantitative nature, particularly on those instruments measured at fair 
value that are classified in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. Additionally, the amendment provides 
guidance on when it is appropriate to measure fair value on a portfolio basis and expands the prohibition on 
valuation adjustments from Levell to all levels of the fair value hierarchy where the size of the Company's 
position is a characteristic of the adjustment. The amendment became effective for the Company on January 
1, 2012. As a result of implementing the prohibition on valuation adjustments where the size of the 
Company's position is a characteristic, the Company will release reserves of approximately $83 million, 
increasing pretax income in the first quarter of 2012. 

Offsetting 
In December 2011, the F ASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 20 II-II-Balance Sheet (Topic 
210): Disclosures about Offsetting Assets and Liabilities. The standard requires new disclosures about 
certain financial instruments and derivative instruments that are either offset in the balance sheet (presented 
on a net basis) or subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement or similar arrangement. The standard 
requires disclosures that provide both gross and net information in the notes to the financial statements for 
relevant assets and liabilities. This ASU does not change the existing offsetting eligibility criteria or the 
permitted balance sheet presentation for those instruments that meet the eligibility criteria. The new 
disclosure requirements should enhance comparability between those companies that prepare their financial 
statements on the basis of GAAP and those that prepare their financial statements in accordance with IFRS. 
For many financial institutions, the differences in thc offsetting requirements between GAAP and IFRS result 
in a significant difference in the amounts presented in the balance sheets prepared in accordance with GAAP 
and IFRS. The disclosure standard will become effective for annual and interim periods beginning January 1, 
2013. 

Potential Amendments to Current Accounting Standards 
The FASB and IASB, either jointly or separately, are currently working on several major projects, including 
amendments to existing accounting standards governing financial instruments, lease accounting, 
consolidation and investment companies. As part of the joint financial instruments project, the FASB is 
proposing sweeping changes to the classification and measurement of financial instruments, hedging and 
impairment guidance. The F ASB is also working on a joint project that would require all leases to be 
capitalized on the balance sheet. Additionally, the FASB has issued a proposal on principal-agent 
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December 31, 2011 


considerations that would change the way the Company needs to evaluate whether to consolidate VIEs and 
non-VIE partnerships. Furthermore, the F ASB ha~ issued a proposed Accounting Standards Update that 
would change the criteria used to determine whether an entity is subject to the accounting and reporting 
requirements of an investment company. The principal-agent consolidation proposal would require all VIEs, 
including those that are investment companies, to be evaluated for consolidation under the same 
requirements. 

These projects may have significant impacts for the Company. Upon completion of the standards, the 
Company will need to re-evaluate its accounting and disclosures. However, due to ongoing deliberations of 
the standard-setters, the Company is currently unable to determine the effect of future amendments or 
proposals. 

2. DIVESTITURE 

Joint Venture with Morgan Stanley 
Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Joint Venture Contribution and Formation Agreement dated as of May 
29, 2009, on June 1, 2009, Citigroup and Morgan Stanley established a joint venture (JV) that combined the 
Global Wcalth Management platform of Morgan Stanley with Citigroup's Smith Barney, Quilter and 
Australia private client networks. Citigroup sold 100% of these businesscs to Morgan Stanley in exchange 
for a 49% stake in the JV and an upfront cash payment of $2.75 billion. Pursuant to the Managed Futures 
Contribution and Interest Purchase Agreement dated as of July 31, 2009, Citigroup sold its Managed Futures 
business to Morgan Stanley in exchange for membership interests of Morgan Stanley Smith Barney Holdings 
LLC (MSSB LLC). Both Morgan Stanley and Citigroup will access the JV for retail distribution, and each 
firm's institutional businesses will continue to execute order flow from the JV. 

In December 2011, CGMI transferred its $12.2 billion Investment in MSSB LLC, including Preferred 
Securities of $2.0 billicll, to affiliates. CGMI recorded the transfer of the Investment in MSSB LLC at 
carrying value, which approximated fair value. 

CGMI distributed $6.7 billion in value of MSSB LLC Common Interests to CFPI as a return of capital. 
CGMI distributed its Preferred Securities of $2.0 billion to CFPI as part of a Loan Satisfaction Agreement 
with CFPI. CGMI distributed $3.5 billion in value of MSSB LLC Common Interests to Citigroup Funding 
Inc. (CFI) as part of a Loan Satisfaction Agreement with CFI. 

3. INCENTIVE PlJANS AND RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

Stock Award Programs 
The Company participates in various Citigroup stock-based compensation programs under which Citigroup 
administers award programs involving grants of stock options, restrictcd or deferred stock awards, and stock 
payments for employees of Citigroup and its subsidiaries, including CGMI. The award programs are used to 
attract, retain and motivate officers, employces and non-employee directors of Citigroup, to provide 
incentives for their contributions to the long-term performance and growth of Citigroup and its subsidiaries, 
and to align their interests with those of Citigroup' s stockholders. These programs are administered by the 
Personnel and Compensation Committee of the Citigroup Board of Directors (the Committee), which is 
composed entirely of independent non-employee directors. 

For all stock award programs, during thc applicablc vesting period, the shares awarded are not issued to 
participants (in the case of a deferred stock award) or cannot be sold or transferred by the participants (in the 
case of a restricted stock award), until after the vesting conditions have been satisfied. Recipients of 
deferred stock awards do not have any stockholder rights until shares are delivered to them, but they 
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generally are entitled to receive dividend-equivalent payments during the vesting period. Recipients of 
restricted stock awards are entitled to a limited voting right and to receive dividend or dividend-equivalent 
payments during the vesting period. (Dividend equivalents are paid through payroll and recorded as an 
offset to retained earnings on those shares expected to vest.) Once a stock award vests, the shares may 
become freely transferable, but in the case of certain executives, may be subject to transfer restrictions by 
their terms or a stock ownership commitment. 

Citigroup's primary stock award program is the Capital Accumulation Program (CAP). Generally, CAP 
awards of restricted or deferred stock constitute a percentage of annual incentive compensation and vest 
ratably over three-year or four-year periods, beginning on or about the first anniversary of the award date. 

Profit Sharing Plan 
In October 2010, the Committee approved awards under the 2010 Key Employee Profit Sharing Plan 
(KEPSP) which may entitle participants to profit-sharing payments based on an initial performance 
measurement period of January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2012. Generally, if a participant remains 
employed and all other conditions to vesting and payment are satisfied, the participant will be entitled to an 
initial payment in 2013, as well as a holdback payment in 2014 that may be reduced based on performance 
during the subsequent holdback period (generally, January 1,2013 through December 31,2013). If the 
vesting and performance conditions are satisfied, a participant's initial payment will equal two-thirds of the 
product of the cumulative pretax income of Citicorp (as defined in the KEPSP) for the initial performance 
period and the participant's applicable percentage. The initial payment will be paid after January 20, 2013, 
but no later than March 15, 2013. 

The participant's holdback payment, if any, will equal the product of (a) the lesser of cumulative pretax 
income of Citicorp for the initial performance period and cumulative pretax income of Citicorp for the initial 
performance period and the holdback period combined (generally, January 1, 2010 through December 31, 
2013), and (b) the participant's applicable percentage, less the initial payment; provided that the holdback 
payment may not be less than zero. The holdback payment, if any, will be paid after January 20, 2014, but 
no later than March 15,2014. 

On February 14, 2011, the Committee approved grants of awards under the 2011 KEPSP to certain executive 
officers of Citigroup (including CGMI). These awards have a performance period of January 1, 2011 to 
December 31, 2012, and other terms of the awards are similar to the 2010 KEPSP. 

Additionally, Citigroup may from time to time introduce other incentive plans for certain employees that 
have an incentive-based award component. 

Pension, Postretirement and 401(k) Benefits 
The Company participates in several non-contributory defined benefit pension plans sponsored by Citigroup 
covering certain employees. The U.S. qualified defined benefit plan was frozen effective January 1, 2008, 
for most employees. Accordingly, no additional compensation-based contributions were credited to the cash 
balance portion of the plan for existing plan participants after 2007. However, certain employees covered 
under the prior final pay plan formula continue to acc.rue benefits. 

The Company participates in the Citigroup 401 (k) plan, a defined contribution plan, under which eligible 
u.S. employees received matching contributions of up to 6% of their compensation for 2011, subject to 
statutory limits. The matching contribution is invested according to participants' individual elections. 
Additionally, for eligible employees whose compensation is $100,000 or less, a fixed contribution of up to 
20/0 of compensation is provided. The matching and fixed contributions are invested according to 
participants' individual elections. 
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Health care and life insurance plans 
The Company, through Citigroup, provides certain health care and life insurance benefits for its active 
employees. The Company also participates in postretirement health care and life insurance benefits offered 
by Citigroup to certain eligible employees. 

4. INCOME TAXES 

Under income tax allocation agreenlents with CGMHI, the Company's U.S. federal, state and local income 
taxes are provided on a separate entity basis. The Company has $12 million in income taxes payable to 
CGMHI at December 31, 2011. 

Pursuant to the agreement with CGMHI, temporary diffcrenees are treated as current tax items, and the tax 
effect on such differences are included in intercompany tax settlements with CGMHI. In the absence of such 
an agreement, the Company would have reported net deferred income tax assets of $719 million at December 
31, 2011, related to the following: 

In millions ofdollars 

Deferred tax assets 
Investments $ 655 
Net operating loss carryforwards 136 
Restructuring and settlement reserves 90 
Deferred compensation and employee benefits 239 
Intangibles 47 
Credit loss deduction 10 

Gross deferred tax assets 1,177 
Deferred tax liabilities 

Fixed assets and leases 284 
Intercompany debt underwriting fee 132 
Other deferred tax liabilities 42 

Gross deferred tax liabilities 458 

Net deferred tax asset $ 719 

In the absence of the agreement with CGMHI, the Company has state and loeal net operating loss 
carryforwards of $1.3 billion and $0.9 billion in New York State and New York City, respectively, whose 
expiration date is 2028; for which, the Company has reeorded a net deferred tax asset of $123 million, along 
with less significant net operating losses in various other states for which the Company has recorded a net 
deferred tax asset of $13 million and which expire between 2012 and 2028. The Company has no valuation 
allowance on deferred tax assets at December 31, 2011, and no deferred tax valuation allowance would be 
neeessary had CGMI been a separate taxpayer. 

In the absence of the agreement with CGMHI, the following is a roll-forward of the Company's FIN 48 
unrecognized tax benefits from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011: 
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In millions 0/dollars 

Total unrecognized tax benefits at January 1,2011 $ 98 

Net amount of increases for current year's tax positions 5 
Gross amount of increases for prior years' tax positions 14 

Gross amount of decreases for prior years' tax positions (1) 
Amounts of decreases relating to settlements 

Total unreco,&nized tax benefits at December 31,2011 $ 116 

5. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

Goodwill 
The goodwill balance for the Company was $145 million at December 31, 20 II. The Company performed 
the required impairment tests of goodwill during 2011. No goodwill was written off due to impairment in 
2011. 

Intangible Assets 
All of the Company's intangible assets are subject to amortization. The components of intangible assets at 
December 31,2011 were as follows: 

Gross Net 

carrymg Accumulated carrymg 

In millions a/dollars amount amortization amount 

Customer relationships $19 $14 $ 5 


Software licenses / technology 24 18 6 


Total amortizing intangible assets $43 $32 $11 

6. LONG-TERM DEBT AND SUBORDINATED INDEBTEDNESS 
Interest 

In millions a/dollars rate Maturities Balances 

Master promissory note with CFPI 4.24% 2013 $25,000 

Subordinated indebtedness with CGMHI 1.07% 2012 6,945 

Subordinated indebtedness with CFI 3.960/0 2016 1,500 

Secured note program 0.87% 2012 - 2013 209 

Other debt (1) 4.60% 2037 80 

Total 

(1) Related to a VIE consolidated effective January 1,2010 with the adoption of SFAS 167. 

At December 31, 201] the Company had subordinated indebtedness of $6.945 billion with CGMHI. This 
subordinated credit agreement bears interest at a rate agreed upon by both parties (currently 1.07%) and had a 
maturity date of August 31, 2012 at December 31, 2011. The maturity date is automatically extended an 
additional year, unless CGMHI notifies FINRA in writing at least seven months prior to the maturity date 
that such scheduled maturity date shall not be extended. 
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The Company also has a subordinated revolving credit agreement with Citigroup Funding Inc., an affiliated 
Company, in the amount of $5 billion. The agreement bears interest at a rate agreed upon by both parties 
(currently 3.96%). At December 31,2011, there are $1.5 billion in borrowings included in subordinated 
indebtedness under this facility which matures on June 30, 2016. 

All subordinated indebtedness qualified for inclusion in net capital at December 31, 2011. In accordance 
with Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) regulations, subordinated indebtedness may not be repaid if 
net capital is less than 5% of aggregate debit items, as defined, or if other net capital rule requirements are 
not met. 

On December 17, 2010, CGMI executed two master promissory note agreements with CFPI, whereby an 
existing loan between CFPI and CGMI was bifurcated into a $60 billion master promissory note (the "long­
term note") and a $25 billion short-term non-negotiable master promissory note. The long-term note 
currently bears a variable interest at a rate agreed upon by both parties (currently 4.24%) and is prepayable 
without penalty. At December 31, 2011, there are $25 billion in borrowings with CFPI under the long-term 
note. The amount outstanding under this long-term note is "evergreen" in nature, i.e. the loan has no 
contractual final end / repayment date. For liquidity purposes the maturity of the long-term note is assumed 
to be one year plus one day from the current reporting date. The maturity of the long-term note may be 
accelerated if the Company breaches certain restrictive provisions of the loan agreement, which require, 
among other things, that the Company maintain minimum levels of net capital (see Note 7 to the 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition). The Company was in compliance with these requirements 
at December 31,2011. 

7. CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS 

The Company is a registered broker-dealer and registered futures commission merchant and, accordingly, is 
subject to the net capital requirements of SEC Rule 15c3-1 (Net Capital Rule), the Financial Industry 
Regulatory Authority (FINRA) and the Commodities Futures Trading Commission (CFTC). Under the Net 
Capital Rule, the Company is required to maintain minimum net capital of not less than the greater of 2% of 
aggregate debit items arising from customer transactions, plus excess margin collateral on reverse repurchase 
agreements or the risk based requirement representing the sum of 8% of customer risk maintenance margin 
requirement and 8% of non customer risk maintenance margin requirement, as defined. FINRA may require 
a member firm to reduce its business if net capital is less than 4% of such aggregate debit items and may 
prohibit a firm from expanding its business if net capital is less than 5% of such aggregate debit items. 

The Company has elected to compute net capital in accordance with the provisions of Appendix E of the Net 
Capital Rule. This methodology allows the Company to compute market risk capital charges using internal 
value-at-risk models. Under Appendix E of the Net Capital Rule, the Company is required to hold tentative 
net capital in excess of $1 billion and net capital in excess of $500 million. The Company is also required to 
notify the SEC in the event that its tentative net capital is less than $5 billion. As of December 31, 2011, 
CGMI had tentative net capital in excess of both the minimum and the notification requirements. At 
December 31, 2011, the Company had regulatory net capital of $7.8 billion, which was $7.0 billion in excess 
of the minimum net capital requirement of $795 million. 

The Company is also subject to customer protection segregation requirements under securities laws and 
regulations, including those of the SEC and CFTC. As of December 31, 2011, total cash and securities with a 
market value of $32.1 billion have been segregated for the exclusive benefit of customers. 
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8. SECURITIZATIONS A.ND VARIABLE INTEREST ENTITIES 

Uses of SPEs 
A special purpose entity (SPE) is an entity designed to fulfill a specific limited need of the company that 
organized it. The principal uses of SPEs are to obtain liquidity and favorable capital treatment by 
securitizing certain of the Company's financial assets, to assist clients in securitizing their financial assets 
and to create investment products for clients. SPEs may be organized in many legal forms including trusts, 
partnerships or corporations. In a securitization, the company transferring assets to an SPE converts all (or a 
portion) of those assets into cash before they would have been realized in the normal course of business 
through the SPE' s issuance of debt and equity instruments, certificates, commercial paper and other notes of 
indebtedness, which are recorded on the balance sheet of the SPE and not reflected in the transferring 
company's balance sheet, assuming applicable accounting requirements are satisfied. 

Investors usually have recourse to thc assets in the SPE and often benefit from other credit enhancements, 
such as a collateral account or over-collateralization in the form of excess assets in the SPE. The SPE can 
typically obtain a more favorable credit rating from rating agencies than the transferor could obtain for its 
own debt issuances, resulting in less expensive financing costs than unsecured debt. The SPE may also enter 
into derivative contracts in order to convert the yield or currency of the underlying assets to match the needs 
of the SPE investors or to limit or change the credit risk of the SPE. The Company may be the provider of 
ccrtain credit enhancements as well as the counterparty to any related derivative contracts. Most of CGMI's 
SPEs are now VIEs, as described below. 

Variable Interest Entities 
VIEs are entities that have either a total equity investment that is insufficient to permit the entity to finance 
its activities without additional subordinated financial support, or whose equity investors lack the 
charactcristics of a controlling financial interest (i.e., ability to make significant decisions through voting 
rights, and right to receive the expected residual returns of the cntity or obligation to absorb the expected 
losses of the entity). Investors that finance the VIE through debt or equity interests or other counterparties 
that provide other forms of support, such as guarantees, subordinated fee arrangements, or certain types of 
derivative contracts, are variable interest holders in the entity. 

The variable interest holder, if any, that has a controlling financial interest in a VIE is deemed to be the 
primary beneficiary and must consolidate the VIE. CGMI would be deemed to have a controlling financial 
interest and be the primary beneficiary if it has both of the following characteristics: 

• 	 power to direct activities of a VIE that most significantly impact the entity's economic performance; and 
• 	 obligation to absorb losses of the entity that could potentially be significant to the VIE or right to receive 

benefits from the entity that could potentially be significant to the VIE. 

The Company must evaluate its involvement in each VIE and understand the purpose and design of the 
entity, the role the Company had in the entity's design, and its involvement in the VIE's ongoing activities. 
The Company then must evaluate which activities most significantly inlpact the economic performance of the 
VIE and who has the power to direct such activities. 

For those VIEs where the Company determines that it has the power to direct the actIvIttes that most 
significantly impact the VIE's economic performance, the Company then must evaluate its economic 
interests, if any, and determine whether it could absorb losses or receive benefits that could potentially be 
significant to the VIE. When evaluating whether the Company has an obligation to absorb losses that could 
potentially be significant, it considers the maximum exposure to such loss without consideration of 
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probability. Such obligations could be in various forms, including but not limited to, debt and equity 
investments, and certain derivative contracts. 

In various other transactions, the Company may act as a derivative counterparty (for example, interest rate 
swap, cross-currency swap, or purchaser of credit protection under a credit default swap or total return swap 
where the Company pays the total return on certain assets to the SPE); may act as underwriter or placement 
agent; may provide administrative, trustee, or othcr services; or may make a market in debt securities or other 
instruments issued by VIEs. The Company generally considers such involvement, by itself, not to be variable 
interests and thus not an indicator of power or potcntially significant benefits or losses. 

The Company's involvement with consolidated and unconsolidated VIEs with which CGMI holds significant 
variable intcrests as of December 31, 2011 is presented in the following table. 

In millions ofdollars 

Total Maximum exposure to 
involvement Consolidated Significant loss in significant 

with SPE VIE I SPE unconsolidated unconsolidated VIEs(l) 

assets assets VIE assets (3) Debt investments (2) 

Mortgage securitizations (4) 

U.S. agency-sponsored $50,563 $ $50,563 $2,277 
N on-agency-sponsored 8,976 83 8,893 365 

Collateralized loan obligations 8,920 8,920 531 
Collateralized debt obligations 8,556 8,556 120 
Asset -based financinB 1 1 
Total 	 $77,016 $84 $76,932 $3,293 

(1) The definition of maximum exposure to loss is included in the text that follows. 
(2) 	Funded exposures that are included in the Company's December 31, 2011 Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. 

in Trading account assets. 
(3) A significant unconsolidated VIE is an entity where the Company has any variable interest considered to be significant, 

regardless of the likelihood of loss or the notional amount of exposure. 
(4) CGMI mortgage securitizations also include agency and non-agency (private label) re-securitization activities. 	These 

SPEs are not consolidated. See "Re-Securitizations" below for further discussion. 

The previous table does not include: 
• 	 VIEs structured by third parties where the Company holds securities in inventory. These investments 

are made on arm's-length terms; 
• 	 certain positions in mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities held by the Company, which are 

classified as Trading account assets, where the Company has no other involvement with the related 
securitization entity deemed to be significant; 

• 	 certain representations and warranties exposures in legaey mortgage-backed and asset-backed 
securitizations, where the Company has no variable interest or continuing involvement as servicer. 
The outstanding balance of the loans securitized was approximately $22 billion at December 31, 
2011, related to legacy transactions sponsored by the Company during the period 2005 to 2008. 

The asset balances for consolidated VIEs represent the current fair value of the assets consolidated by the 
Company. The asset balances for unconsolidated VIEs where the Company has significant involvement 
represent the most current information available to the Company. In most cases, the asset balances represent 
an amortized cost basis without regard to impairments in fair value, unless fair value information is readily 
available to the Company. 
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The maximum funded exposure represents the balance sheet carrying amount of the Company's investment in 
the VIE. It reflects the initial amount of cash invested in the VIE plus any accrued interest and is adjusted for 
any impairments in value and any cash principal payments received. The Company has no unfunded 
exposures to VIEs at December 21, 2011. In certain transactions, the Company has entered into derivative 
instruments or other arrangements that are not considered variable interests in the VIE (e.g., interest rate 
swaps, eross-currency swaps, or where the Company is the purchaser of credit protection under a eredit 
default swap or total return swap where the Company pays the total return on certain assets to the SPE). 
Receivables under such arrangements are not included in the maximum exposure amounts. 

Mortgage Securitizations 
The Company provides a wide range of mortgage loan products to a diverse customer base. The Company's 
mortgage loan securitizations are primarily non-recourse, thereby effeetively transferring the risk of future 
credit losses to the purchasers of the securities issued by the trust. 

The Company is not the primary beneficiary of its U.S. agency-sponsored mortgage securitizations, because 
COMI does not have the power to direct the activities of the SPE that most significantly impact the entity's 
economic performance. Therefore, COM I does not consolidate these U.S. agency-sponsored mortgage 
securitizations. 

The Company does not eonsolidate certain non-agency-sponsored mortgage securitizations because COMI is 
not the servicer with the power to direct the significant activities of the entity. In certain instances, the 
Company has (1) the power to direct the aetivities and (2) the obligation to either absorb losses or right to 
receive benefits that could be potentially significant to its non-agency-sponsored mortgage securitizations 
and, therefore, is the primary beneficiary and consolidates the SPE. 

Re-sec uritizations 
The Company engages in resecuritization transactions in which debt securities are transferred to a VIE in 
exchange for new beneficial interests. During the 12 months ended December 31, 2011, COMI transferred 
non-agency (private label) securities with an original par value of approximately $303 million to re­
securitization entities. These securities are backed by either residential or commercial mortgages and are 
often structured on behalf of clients. As of December 31, 2011, the fair value of COMI -retained interests in 
private-label re-securitization transactions structured by COMI totaled approximately $340 million ($39 
million of which relates to re-securitization transactions executed in 2011) and are reeorded in trading assets. 
Of this amount, approximatcly $17 million and $323 million related to senior and subordinated beneficial 
interests, respectively. The original par value of private label re-securitization transactions in whieh COMI 
holds a retained interest as of December 31, 2011 was approximately $7.2 billion. 

The Company also re-seeuritizes U.S. government-agency guaranteed mortgage-backed (agency) securities. 
During the 12 months ended December 31, 201 1, COMI transferred agency securities with a fair value of 
approximately $37.7 billion to re-securitization entities. As of December 31,2011, the fair value of COM I­
retained interests in agency re-securitization transactions structured by COMI totaled approximately $2.3 
billion ($2.1 billion of which related to re-securitization transaetions executed in 2011) and are recorded in 
trading assets. The original fair value of ageney re-securitization transactions in which CGMI holds a 
retained interest as of December 31, 2011 was approximately $50.6 billion. 

As of December 31, 2011, the Company did not consolidate any private-label or ageney re-securitization 
entities. 

Collateralized Debt and Loan Obligations 
A securitized collateralized debt obligation (CDO) is an SPE that purehases a pool of assets consisting of 
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asset-backed securities and issues multiple tranches of equity and notes to investors. 

A cash CDO, or arbitrage CDO, is a CDO designed to take advantage of the difference between the yield on a 
portfolio of selected assets, typically residential mortgage-backed securities, and the cost of funding the CDO 
through the sale of notes to investors. "Cash flow" COOs are entities in which the CDO passes on cash flows 
from a pool of assets, while "market value" COOs pay to investors the market value of the pool of assets 
owned by the COO at maturity. In these transactions, all of the equity and notes issued by the COO are 
funded, as the cash is needed to purchase the debt securities. 

A securitized collateralized loan obligation (CLO) is substantially similar to the CDO transactions described 
above, exccpt that the assets owned by the SPE are corporate loans and to a lesser extent corporate bonds, 
rather than asset-backed debt securities. 

A third-party asset manager is typically retained by the CDO/CLO to select the pool of assets and manage 
those assets over the term of the SPE. 

Where a CDO/CLO entity issues preferred sharcs (or subordinated notes that are the equivalent form), the 
preferred shares generally represent an insufficient amount of equity (less than 10%) and create the 
presumption that preferred shares are insufficient to finance the entity's activities without subordinated 
financial support. In addition, although the preferred shareholders generally have full cxposure to expected 
losses on the collateral and uncapped potential to receive expected residual returns, they generally do not 
have the ability to make decisions about the entity that have a significant effect on the entity's financial 
results because of their limited role in making day-to-day decisions and their limited ability to remove the 
asset manager. Because one or both of the above conditions will generally be met, the Company has 
concluded that, even where a CDO/CLO entity issued preferred shares, the entity should be classified as a 
VIE. 

In general, the asset manager, through its ability to purchase and sell assets or-where the reinvestment 
period of a CDO/CLO has expired-the ability to sell assets, will have the power to direct the activities of the 
entity that most significantly impact the economic performance of the CDO/CLO. However, where a 
CDO/CLO has experienced an event of default or an optional redemption period has gone into effect, the 
activities of the asset manager may be curtailed and/or certain additional rights will generally be provided to 
the investors in a CDO/CLO entity, including the right to direct the liquidation of the CDO/CLO entity. 

The Company does not generally have the power to direct the activities of the entity that most significantly 
impacts the economic performance of the CDOs/CLOs as this power is generally held by a third-party asset 
manager of the CDO/CLO. As such, those CDOs/CLOs are not consolidated. The Company may 
consolidate the CDO/CLO when: (i) the Company is the asset manager and no other single investor has the 
unilateral ability to remove the Company or unilaterally cause the liquidation of the CDO/CLO, or the 
Company is not the asset manager but has a unilateral right to remove the third-party asset manager or 
unilaterally liquidate the CDO/CLO and receive the underlying assets, and (ii) the Company has economic 
exposure to the entity that could be potentially significant to the entity. 

The Company continues to monitor its involvement 'in unconsolidated CDOs/CLOs to assess future 
consolidation risk. For example, if the Company were to acquire additional interests in these entities and 
obtain the right, due to an event of default trigger being met, to unilaterally liquidate or direct the activities of 
a CDO/CLO, the Company may be required to consolidate the asset entity. The net result of such 
consolidation would be to gross up the Company's balance sheet by the current fair value of the securities 
held by third parties and assets held by the CDO/CLO, which amounts are not considered material. 
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9. DERIVATIVES ACTIVITIES 


In the ordinary course of business, the Company enters into various types of derivative transactions. These 
derivative transactions include: 

• 	 Futures and forward contracts which are commitments to buy or sell at a future date a financial 
instrument, commodity or currency at a contractcd price and may be settled in cash or through 
delivery. 

• 	 Swap contracts which are commitments to settle in cash at a future date or dates that may range from 
a few days to a number of years, based on differentials between specified financial indices, as applied 
to a notional principal amount. 

• 	 Option contracts which give the purchaser, for a premium, the right, but not the obligation, to buy or 
sell within a specified time a financial instrument, commodity or currency at a contracted price that 
may also be settled in cash, based on differentials between specified indices or prices. 

The Company enters into these derivative contracts relating to interest rate, foreign currency, commodity, 
and other market/credit risks for the following reasons: 

• 	 Trading Purposes-Customer Needs: The Company offers its customers derivatives in connection 
with their risk-management actions to transfer, modify or reduce their interest rate, foreign exchange 
and other market/credit risks or for their own trading purposes. As part of this process, the Company 
considers the customers' suitability for the risk involved and the business purpose for the transaction. 
The Company also manages its derivative-risk positions through offsetting trade activities, controls 
focused on price verification, and daily reporting of positions to senior managers. 

• 	 Trading Purposes-Own Account: The Company trades derivatives for its own account and as an 
active market maker. Trading limits and price verification controls are key aspects of this activity. 

Derivatives may expose the Company to market, credit or liquidity risks in excess of the amounts recorded 
on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Market risk on a derivative product is the exposure 
created by potential fluctuations in interest rates, foreign-exchange rates and other factors and is a function of 
the type of product, the volume of transactions, the tenor and terms of the agreement, and the underlying 
volatility. Credit risk is the exposure to loss in thc event of nonperformance by the other party to the 
transaction where the value of any collateral held is not adequate to cover such losses. Liquidity risk is the 
potential exposure that arises when the size of the derivative position may not be able to be rapidly adjusted 
in periods of high volatility and financial stress at a reasonable cost. 

Information pertaining to the volume of derivative activity is provided in the tables below. The notional 
amounts, for both long and short derivative positions, of CGMI's derivative instruments as of December 31, 
2011 are presented in the following table. 
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Derivative N otionals 

In millions ofdollars at December 31, 2011 

Interest rate contracts 
Swaps $ 294,391 
Futures and forwards 482,324 
Written options 22,779 
Purchased options 20,435 

Total interest rate contract notionals 	 819,929 
Equity contracts 

Swaps 624 
Futures and forwards 2,997 
Written options 47,984 
Purchased options 48,427 

Total equity contract notionals 100,032 

Foreign exchange forwards, futures and swaps notionals 24,077 

Commodity futures notionals 98 

Credit derivatives (1) 

Protection sold 982 
Protection purchased 5,115 

Total credit derivatives 	 6,097 

Total derivative notionals 	 $ 950,233 
(I) Credit derivatives are arrangements designed to allow one party (protection buyer) to transfer the credit risk of a "reference asset" to 

another party (protection seller). These arrangements allow a protection seller to assume the credit risk associated with the reference 
asset without directly purchasing that asset. The Company has entered into credit derivative positions for purposes such as risk 
management, yield enhancement, reduction of credit concentrations and diversification of overall risk. 

Derivative Mark-to-Market (MTM) Receivables/Payables 

In millions ofdollars at December 31, 2011 Assets Liabilities 
Derivative instruments 

Interest rate contracts $ 5,721 $ 7,251 
Equity contracts 685 807 
Foreign exchange contracts 16 15 
Commodity contracts 2 

Credit derivatives 296 192 
Total derivatives 6,720 8,265 

Cash collateral paid/received (\) 14 

Less: Netting agreements and market value adjustlnents (2) (5,475) (5,498) 

Less: Netting cash collateral received/paid (3) (460) (1,507) 
Net receivables I payables $ 799 $ 1,260 

(l) 	This is the net amount of the $1,521 mil1ion and $460 million of gross cash collateral paid and received, respectively. 
Of the gross cash collateral paid, $1,507 million was used to offset derivative liabilities, and of the gross cash 
collateral received, $460 million was used to offset derivative assets. 

(2) Represents the netting of derivative receivable and payable balances for the same counterparty under enforceable netting agreements. 
(3) Represents the netting of cash collateral paid and received by counterparty under enforceable credit support agreements. 
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All derivatives are reported on the balance sheet at fair value and are classified in Trading account assets/ 
Trading account liabilities. In addition, where applicable, all such contracts covered by master netting 
agreements are reported net. Gross positive fair values are netted with gross negative fair values by 
countcrparty pursuant to a valid master netting agrecment. In addition, payables and receivables in respect of 
cash collateral received from or paid to a given counterparty are included in this netting. However, non-cash 
collateral is not included. 

Credit Derivatives 
A credit derivative is a bilateral contract between a buyer and a seller under which the seller agrees to 
provide protection to the buyer against the credit risk of a particular entity ("reference entity" or "reference 
credit"). Credit derivatives generally require that the seller of credit protection make payments to the buyer 
upon the occurrence of predefined credit events (commonly referred to as "settlement triggers"). These 
settlement triggers are defined by the form of the derivative and the reference credit and are generally limited 
to the market standard of failure to pay on indebtedness and bankruptcy of the reference credit and, in a more 
limited range of transactions, debt restructuring. Credit derivative transaetions referring to emerging market 
reference credits will also typically include additional settlement triggers to cover the acceleration of 
indebtedness and the risk of repudiation or a payment moratoriUln. In certain transactions, protection may be 
provided on a portfolio of referenced credits or asset-backed securities. The seller of such protection may not 
be required to make payment until a specified amount of losses has occurred with respect to the portfolio 
and/or may only be required to pay for losses up to a specified amount. 

The Company trades a range of credit derivatives, both on behalf of clients as well as for its own account. 
Through these contracts, the Company either purchases or writes protection on either a single name or a 
portfolio of reference credits. The Company uses credit derivatives to help mitigate credit risk in its trading 
account portfolios and other cash positions, and to facilitate client transactions. 

The range of credit derivatives sold includes single name and index credit default swaps. 

A credit default swap is a contract in which, for a fee, a protection seller agrees to reimburse a protection 
buyer for any losses that occur due to a credit event on a refcrence entity. If there is no credit default event 
or settlement trigger, as defined by the specific derivative contract, then the protection seller makes no 
payments to the protection buyer and receives only the contractually specified fee. However, if a credit event 
occurs as defined in the specific derivative contraet sold, the protection seller will be required to make a 
payment to the protection buyer. 

The following table summarizes the key characteristics of the Company's credit derivative portfolio as 
protection seller as of December 31, 2011 : 
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Maximum potential 
In millions ofdollars as of amount of Fair value 
December 31, 2011 future payments payable 
By industry/counterparty 
Bank $957 $32 
Insurance and other financial institutions 25 
Total by industry/counterparty $982 $32 
By instrument 
Credit default swaps and options $982 $32 
Total by instrument $982 $32 
By rating 
Not rated $982 $32 
Total by rating $982 $32 
By maturity 
Within 1 year $25 $ 

From 1 to 5 years 831 27 
After 5 years 126 5 
Total by maturity $982 $32 

The maximum potential amount of future payments under credit derivative eontracts presented in the table 
above is based on the notional value of the derivatives. The Company believes that the maximum potential 
amount of future payments for credit protection sold is not representative of the actual loss exposure based on 
historical experience. This amount has not been reduced by the Company's rights to the underlying assets 
and the related cash flows. In accordance with most credit derivative contracts, should a credit event (or 
settlement trigger) occur, the Company is usually liable for the difference between the protection sold and the 
recourse it holds in the value of the underlying assets. Thus, if the reference entity defaults, CGMI will 
generally have a right to collect on the underlying reference credit and any related cash flows, while being 
liable for the full notional amount of credit protection sold to the buyer. The Company actively monitors 
open credit risk exposures, and manages this exposure by using a variety of strategies including purchased 
credit derivatives or direct holdings of the referenced assets. This risk mitigation activity is not captured in 
the table above. 

10. CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK 

Concentrations of credit risk exist when changes in economic, industry or geographic factors similarly affect 
groups of counterparties whose aggregate credit exposure is material in relation to the Company's total credit 
exposure. In connection with the Company's efforts to maintain a diversified portfolio, the Company limits 
its exposure to anyone individual creditor and monitors this exposure on a continuous basis. At December 
31, 2011, the Company's most significant concentration of credit risk was with the U.S. government and its 
agencies. The Company's exposure, which primarily results from trading assets issued by the U.S. 
government and its agencies, amounted to $41.2 billion at December 31, 2011. With the addition of U.S. 
government and U.S. government-agency securities pledged as collateral by counterparties in connection 
with collateralized financing activity, the Company's total holdings of U.S. government and U.S. 
government-agency securities were approximately $173 billion or 59% of the Company's total assets before 
netting at December 31, 2011. 

22 




CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 


December 31, 2011 


11. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT 

ASC 820-10 (formerly SFAS 157) defines fair value, establishes a consistent framework for measuring fair 
value and expands disclosure requirements about fair value measurements. Fair value is defined as the price 
that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. Among other things the standard requires the Company to maximize 
the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. In 
addition, the use of block discounts is precluded when measuring the fair value of instruments traded in an 
active market. It also requires recognition of trade-date gains related to certain derivative transactions whose 
fair values have been determined using unobservable market inputs. 

Under ASC 820-10, the probability of default of a counterparty is factored into the valuation of derivative 
positions and includes the impact of CGMI's own credit risk on derivatives and other liabilities measured at 
fair value. 

Fair Value Hierarchy 
ASC 820-10, Fair Value Measurement, specifies a hierarchy of valuation techniques based on whether the 
inputs to those valuation techniques are observable or unobservable. Observable inputs reflect market data 
obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect the Company's market assumptions. 
These two types of inputs have created the following fair value hierarchy: 

• 	 Level I: Quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets. 
• 	 Level 2: Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar 

instruments in markets that are not active; and model-derived valuations in which all significant 
inputs and significant value drivers are observable in active markets. 

• 	 Level 3: Valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or 
significant value drivers are unobservable. 

This hierarchy requires the use of observable market data when available. The Company considers relevant 
and observable market prices in its valuations where possible. The frequency of transactions, the size of the 
bid-ask spread and the amount of adjustment necessary when comparing similar transactions are all factors in 
determining the liquidity of markets and the relevance of observed prices in those markets. 

The Company's policy with respect to transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy is to recognize 
transfers into and out of each level as of the end of the reporting period. 

Determination of Fair Value 
For assets and liabilities carried at fair value, the Company measures such value using the procedures set out 
below, irrespective of whether these assets and liabilities are carried at fair value as a result of an election or 
whether they were previously carried at fair value. 

When available, the Company generally uses quoted market prices to determine fair value and classifies such 
items as Levell. In some cases where a market price is available, the Company will make use of acceptable 
practical expedients (such as matrix pricing) to calculate fair value, in which case the items are classified as 
Level 2. 

If quoted market prices are not available, fair value is based upon internally developed valuation techniques 
that use, where possible, current market-based or independently sourced market parameters, such as interest 
rates, currency rates, option volatilities, etc. Items valued using such internally generated valuation 
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techniques are classified according to the lowest level input or value driver that is significant to the valuation. 
Thus, an item may be classified in Level 3 even though there 1-nay be some significant inputs that are readily 
observable. 

Where available, the Company may also make use of quoted prices for recent trading activity in positions 
with the same or similar characteristics to that being valued. The frequency and size of transactions and the 
amount of the bid-ask spread are among the factors considered in determining the liquidity of markets and the 
relevance of observed prices from those markets. If relevant and observable prices are available, those 
valuations would be classified as Level 2. If prices are not available, other valuation techniques would be 
used and the item would be classified as Level 3. 

Fair value estimates from internal valuation techniques are verified, where possible, to prices obtained from 
independent vendors or brokers. Vendors and brokers' valuations may be based on a variety of inputs 
ranging from observed prices to proprietary valuation models. 

The following section describes the valuation methodologies used by the Company to measure various 
financial instruments at fair value, including an indication of the level in the fair value hierarchy in which 
each instrument is generally classified. Where appropriate, the description includes details of the valuation 
models, the key inputs to those models and any significant assumptions. 

Securities borrowed or purchased under agreements to resell and securities sold under agreements to 
repurchase 
No quoted prices exist for such instruments and so fair value is determined using a discounted cash-flow 
technique. Cash flows are estimated based on the terms of the contract, taking into account any embedded 
derivative or other features. Expected cash flows are discounted using markct rates appropriate to the 
maturity of the instrument as well as the nature and amount of collateral taken or received. Generally, when 
such instruments are held at fair value, they are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as the 
inputs used in the valuation are readily observable. 

Trading account assets and liabilities-trading securities and trading loans 
When available, the Company uses quoted market prices to determine the fair value of trading securities; 
such items are classified as Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. Examples include some government 
securities and exchange-traded equity securities. 

For bonds and secondary market loans traded over the counter, the Company generally determines fair value 
utilizing internal valuation techniques. Fair value estimates from internal valuation techniques are verified, 
where possible, to prices obtained from independent vendors. Vendors compile prices from various sources 
and may apply matrix pricing for similar bonds or loans where no price is observable. If available, the 
Company may also use quoted prices for recent trading activity of assets with similar characteristics to the 
bond or loan being valued. Trading securities and loans priced using such methods are generally classified as 
Level 2. However, when less liquidity exists for a security or loan, a quoted price is stale or prices from 
independent sources vary, a loan or security is generally classified as Level 3. 

Trading account assets and liabilities-derivatives 
The majority of derivatives entered into by the Company are valued using internal valuation techniques. The 
valuation techniques and inputs depend on the type of derivative and the nature of the underlying instrument. 
The prineipal techniques used to value these instruments are discounted cash flows, Black-Scholes and 
Monte Carlo simulation. The fair values of derivative contracts reflect cash the Company has paid or received 
(for example, option premiums paid and received). 
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The key inputs depend upon the type of derivative and the nature of the underlying instrument and include 
interest rate yield curves, foreign-exchange rates, the spot price of the underlying volatility and correlation. 
The item is placed in either Level 2 or Level 3 depending on the observability of the significant inputs to the 
model. Correlation and items with longer tenors are generally less observable. 

In the fourth quarter of 2011, the Company began incorporating overnight indexed swap ("OIS") curves as 
fair value measurement inputs for the valuation of certain collateralized interest-rate related derivatives. The 
OIS curves reflect the interest rates paid on cash collateral provided against the fair value of these 
derivatives. The Company believes using relevant OIS curves as inputs to determine fair value 
measurements provides a more representative reflection of the fair value of these collateralized interest-rate 
related derivatives. Previously, the Company used the relevant benchmark curve for the currency of the 
derivative (e.g., the London Interbank Offered Rate for U.S. dollar derivatives) as the discount rate for these 
collateralized interest-rate related derivatives. For further information on derivative instruments, see Note 9. 

Market valuation adjustments 
Liquidity adjustments are applied to items in Level 2 and Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy to ensure that 
the fair value reflects the price at which the entire position could be liquidated in an orderly manner. The 
liquidity reserve is based on the bid-offer spread for an instrument, adjusted to take into account the size of 
the position consistent with what CGMI believes a market participant would consider. 

Counterparty credit-risk adjustments are applied to derivatives, such as over-the-counter derivatives, where 
the base valuation uses market parameters based on the LIBOR interest rate curves. Not all counterparties 
have the same credit risk as that implied by the relevant LIB OR curve, so it is necessary to consider the 
market view of the credit risk of a counterparty in order to estimate the fair value of such an item. 

Bilateral or "own" credit-risk adjustments are applied to reflect the Company's own credit risk when 
valuing derivatives. Counterparty and own credit adjustments consider the expected future cash flows 
between CGMI and its counterparties under the terms of the instrument and the effect of credit risk on the 
valuation of those cash flows, rather than a point-in-time assessment of the current recognized net asset or 
liability. Furthermore, the credit-risk adjustments take into account the effect of credit-risk mitigants, such 
as pledged collateral and any legal right of offset (to the extent such offset exists) with a counterparty 
through arrangements such as netting agreements. 

Alt-A mortgage securities 
The Company classifies its Alt-A mortgage securities as trading investments. The securities are recorded at 
fair value. For these purposes, CGMI defines Alt-A mortgage securities as non-agency residential 
mortgage-backed securities (RMBS) where (1) the underlying collateral has weighted average FICO scores 
between 680 and 720 or (2) for instances where FICO scores are greater than 720, RMBS have 300/0 or less 
of the underlying collateral composed of full documentation loans. 

Similar to the valuation methodologies used for other trading securities and trading loans, the Company 
generally determines the fair values of Alt-A mortgage securities utilizing internal valuation techniques. 
Fair value estilnates from internal valuation techniques are verified, where possible, to prices obtained from 
independent vendors. Vendors compile prices from various s~ources. Where available, the Company may 
also make use of quoted prices for recent trading activity in securities with the same or similar 
characteristics to the security being valued. 

The internal valuation techniques used for Alt-A mortgage securities, as with other mortgage exposures, 
consider estimated housing price changes, unemployment rates, interest rates and borrower attributes. They 
also consider prepayment rates as well as other market indicators. 
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Alt-A mortgage securities that are valued using these methods are generally classified as Level 2. 
However, Alt-A mortgage securities backed by Alt-A mortgages of lower quality or more recent vintages 
are mostly classified as Level 3 due to the reduced liquidity that exists for such positions, which reduces the 
reliability of prices available from independent sources. 

Items Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis 
The following table presents for each of the fair value hierarchy levels the Company's assets and liabilities 
that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2011. The Company's hedging of 
positions that have been classified in the Level 3 category is not limited to other financial instruments that 
have been elassified as Level 3, but also instruments classified as Level 1 or Level 2 of the fair value 
hierarchy. The effects of these hedges are presented gross in the following table. 
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Gross Net 

In millions ofdollars at December 31, 2011 Levell Level 2 Level 3 inventory Netting (1) balance 

Assets 

Securities purchased under agreements 

to resell and securities borrowed $ $ 117,713 $ 4,701 $ 122,414 $ (25,807) $ 96,607 

Trading securities 

Trading mortgage-backed securities 

U.S. government-sponsored agency guaranteed 23,057 495 23,552 23,552 
Prime 117 594 711 711 
Alt-A 443 III 554 554 
Subprime 510 116 626 626 
Non-U.S. residential 4 4 4 
Commercial 1,148 285 1,433 1,433 

Total trading mortgage-backed securities 25,275 1,605 26,880 26,880 

U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities 

U.S. Treasury 14,085 2,450 16,535 16,535 

Agency obligations 1,163 1,163 1,163 

Total U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities 14,085 3,613 17,698 17,698 
State and municipal 3,836 73 3,909 3,909 

Foreign government 22 604 24 650 650 

Corporate 6,124 329 6,453 6,453 

Equity securities 10,079 237 80 10,396 10,396 

Asset-backed securities 846 3,763 4,609 4,609 

Other debt securities 2 3 3 

Total trading securities 24,186 40,537 5,875 70,598 70,598 

Trading account derivatives 

Interest rate contracts 5,657 64 5,721 

Equity contracts 20 653 12 685 

Foreign exchange contracts 16 16 

Commodity contracts 2 2 

Credit derivatives 296 296 

Total trading account derivatives 20 6,624 76 6,720 

Gross cash collateral paid 1,521 

Netting agreements and market value adjustments (7,442) 

Total derivatives 20 6,624 76 8,241 (7,442) 799 

Loans 80 80 

Total assets $ 24,206 $ 164,874 $ 10,732 $ 201,333 $ (33,249) $ 168,084 

Total as a percentage of gross assets (2) 12.1% 82.5% 5.4% 100.0% 
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In millions ofdollars at December 31,2011 Levell Level 2 Level 3 

Gross 
inventory Nettin~ (J) 

Net 
balance 

Liabilities 

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase $ $ 95,258 $ 989 $ 96,247 $ (25,807) $ 70,440 

Trading account liabilities 

Securities sold, not yet purchased (2) 18,925 5,613 73 24,611 24,611 

Trading account derivatives 

Interest rate contracts 6,937 314 7,251 
Equity contracts 173 500 134 807 
Foreign exchange contracts 15 15 
Credit derivatives 191 192 

Total trading account derivatives 173 7,643 449 8,265 

Gross cash collateral received 460 

Netting agreements and market value adjustments (7,465) 

Total derivatives 173 7,643 449 8,725 (7,465) 1,260 

Long-term debt 80 80 

Totalliabilities $ 19,098 $ 108,514 $ 1,591 $ 129,663 $ (33,272) $ 96,391 

Total as a percentage of gross liabilities (3) 14.8% 84.0% 1.2% 100.0% 

(1) 	 Represents netting of: (i) the amounts due under securities purchased under agreements to resell and the amounts owed 
under securities sold under agreements to repurchase and (ii) derivative exposures covered by a qualifying master netting 

agreement, cash collateral and the market value adjustment. 

(2) 	 Securities sold, not yet purchased includes U.S. government and government agency securities, equity securities, corporate 

debt securities, foreign government securities and other debt securities. 

(3) 	 Percentage is calculated based on total assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, excluding collateral 
paid/received on derivatives. 

Transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 of the Fair Value Hierarchy 
The Company did not have any significant transfers of assets or liabilities between Levels 1 and 2 of the fair 
value hierarchy during the twelve months ended 2011. 

12. 	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAI-i INSTRUMENTS 

Estimated Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
The following table presents the carrying value and fair value of the Company's financial instruments. As 
required, the disclosure excludes the effect of taxes, any premium or discount that could result from offering 
for sale at one time the entire holdings of a particular instrument, and other expenses that would be incurred 
in a market transaction. In addition, the table excludes the values of non-financial assets and liabilities, as 
well as relationship and intangible values, which are integral to a full assessment of the Company's financial 
position and the value of its net assets. 

The fair value represents management's best estimates based on a range of methodologies and assumptions. 
The carrying value of short-tenn financial instruments not accounted for at fair value, as well as receivables 
and payables arising in the ordinary course of business, approximates fair value because of the relatively 
short period of time between their origination and expected realization. 

28 


80 



CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 


December 31, 2011 


December 31, 2011 
Carrying Estimated 

In billions ofdollars value fair value 
Assets 
Collateralized short-term financing agreements $157.3 $157.3 
Trading account assets 71.4 71.4 
Receivables 24.0 24.0 
Other financial assets (I) 15.4 15.4 

December 3 1 20 II 
Carrying Estimated 

In billions ofdollars value fair value 
Liabilities 
Collateralized short-term financing agreements $133.9 $133.9 
Trading account liabilities 25.9 25.9 
Payables to customers, brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 51.9 51.9 
Long-term debt and subordinated indebtedness 33.7 33.7 
Other financial liabilities (2) 12.3 12.3 

(I) Includes cash and cash equivalents, cash segregated and on deposit for Federal and other regulations or deposited with 
clearing organizations, and other financial instruments included in Other assets on the Consolidated Statement of 
Financial Condition, for all of which the carrying value is a reasonable estimate of fair value. 

(2) Ineludes short-term borrowings and other finaneial instruments included in Other payables and accrued liabilities on the 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition, for all of which the carrying value is a reasonable estimate of fair value. 

13. COLLATERAL, COMMITMENTS AND GUARANTEES 

Collateral 

At December 31, 2011, the approximate fair value of collateral received by the Company that may be resold 

or repledged by the Company, excluding the impact of allowable netting, was $250 billion. This collateral 

was received in connection with resale agreements, securities borrowings and loans, and margined broker 

loans. At December 31, 2011, a substantial portion of the collateral received by the Company had been sold 

or repledged in connection with repurchase agreements, securities sold, not yet purchased, securities 

borrowings and loans, pledges to clearing organizations and segregation requirements under securities laws 

and regulations. 


At December 31, 2011, the Company had $1.0 billion of outstanding letters of credit from third-party banks 

to satisfy various collateral and margin requirements. 


Lease Commitments 

The Company has noncancelable leases covering office space eXpIrIng on various dates through 2020. 

Various leases contain provisions for lease renewals and escalation of rent based on increases in certain costs 

incurred by the lessors. 


At December 31, 2011, future minimum annual rentals under noncancelable leases, net of sublease income, 

are as follows: 
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In millions ofdollars 

2012 $ 117 
2013 116 
2014 113 
2015 III 
2016 III 
Thereafter 436 
Minimum future rentals $ 1,004 

Securities lending indemnifications 
Owners of securities frequently lend those securities for a fee to other parties who may sell them short or 
deliver them to another party to satisfy some other obligation. Broker-dealers may administer such securities 
lending programs for their clients. Securities lending indemnifications are issued by the broker-dealer to 
guarantee that a securities lending customer will be made whole in the event that the security borrower does 
not return the security subject to the lending agreement and collateral held is insufficient to cover the market 
value of the security. CGMI had issued $1.3 billion in fully collateralized securities lending indemnifications 
at December 31, 2011. The carrying value of securities lending indemnifications is not material, as the 
Company has determined that the amount and probability of potential liabilities arising from these guarantees 
are not significant. 

Representation and Warranty Indemnifications 
In the normal course of business, the Company provides standard representations and warranties to 
counterparties in contracts in connection with numerous transactions and also provides indemnifications, 
including indemnifications that protect the counterparties to the contracts in the event that additional taxes 
are owed due either to a change in the tax law or an adverse interpretation of the tax law. Counterparties to 
these transactions provide the Company with comparable indemnifications. While such representations, 
warranties and indemnifications are essential components of many contractual relationships, they do not 
represent the underlying business purpose for the transactions. The indemnification clauses are often 
standard contractual terms related to the Company's own performance under the terms of a contract and are 
entered into in the normal course of business based on an assessment that the risk of loss is remote. Often 
these clauses are intended to ensure that terms of a contract are met at inception. No compensation is 
received for these standard representations and warranties, and it is not possible to determine their fair value 
because they rarely, if ever, result in a payment. In many cases, there are no stated or notional amounts 
included in the indemnification clauses and the contingencies potentially triggering the obligation to 
indemnify have not occurred and are not expected to occur. There are no amounts reflected on the 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of December 31, 2011, related to these indemnifications. 

Value-Transfer Networks 
The Company is a member of, or shareholder in, hundreds of value-transfer networks (VTNs) (payment, 
clearing and settlement systems as well as exchanges) around the world. As a condition of membership, 
many of these VTN s require that members stand ready to pay a pro rata share of the losses incurred by the 
organization due to another member's default on its obligations. The Company's potential obligations may 
be limited to its membership interests in the VTNs, contributions to the VTN's funds, or, in limited cases, the 
obligation may be unlimited. The maximum exposure cannot be estimated as this would require an 
assessment of future claims that have not yet occurred. Management believes the risk of loss is remote given 
historical experience with the VTN s. Accordingly, there are no amounts reflected on the Consolidated 
Statement of Financial Condition as of December 31, 2011 for potential obligations that could arise from the 
Company's involvement with VTN associations. 
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14. RELATED PARTY BALANCES 

CFPI, an indirect, wholly owned subsidiary of Citigroup, owns 100% of the outstanding common stock of 
the Company. Pursuant to various intercompany agreements, a number of significant transactions are carried 
out between the Company and Citigroup and/or their affiliates. Management believes that the terms under 
which these transactions and services are provided are no less favorable to the Company than those that 
could be obtained from unaffiliated third parties. 

Detailed below is a summary of the Company's transactions with other Citigroup affiliates which are 
included in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of December 31, 2011. 
These amounts exclude intercompany balances -that eliminate in consolidation. 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION ITEMS 
In millions ofdollars December 31, 2011 
Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 467 
Cash and securities segregated and on deposit for Federal and 

other regulations or deposited with clearing organizations 7,675 
Collateralized short-term financing agreements: 

Securities purchased under agreements to resell 11,750 
Deposits paid for securities borrowed 7,233 

Equities 6,049 
Derivatives and other trading account assets 109 
Receivables: 

Customer and Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 1,464 
Other 3,840 

Total assets $ 38,587 

Liabilities 
Short -term borrowings $ 1,943 
Collateralized short-term financing agreements: 

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 31,481 
Deposits received for securities loaned 10,995 

Derivatives 44 
Payables and accrued liabilities: 

Customers 9,024 
Brokers, dealers and clearing organizations 3,545 
Other 7,627 

Long-term debt 25,000 
Subordinated indebtedness 8,445 
Total liabilities $ 98,104 

Incentive Plans and Retirement Benefits 
As discussed in Note 3, the Company participates in various Citigroup stock-based compensation programs 
under which Citigroup stock or stock options are granted to certain of the Company's employees. The 
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Company has no stock-based compensation programs in which its own stock is granted. The Company pays 

Citigroup directly for participation in certain of its stock-bascd compcnsation programs, but receives a capital 

contribution for those awards related to participation in the employcc incentive stock option program. As 

discussed in Note 3, the Company participates in several non-contributory defined benefit pension plans and 

a defined contribution plan sponsored by Citigroup covering certain eligible employees. 


Other Intercompany Agreements 

Citigroup and its subsidiaries engage in other transactions and servICIng actIvItIes with the Company, 

including cash management, data proeessing, telecommunications, payroll processing, and administration, 

facilities procurement, underwriting and others. 


15. CONTINGENCIES 

Overview 
In addition to the matters described below, in the ordinary course of business, CGMI, its parent entity 
Citigroup, and its affiliates and subsidiaries, as well as their respective current and former officers, directors 
and employees (for purposes of this section, sometimes collectively referred to as Citigroup and Related 
Parties), routinely arc named as defendants in, or as parties to, various legal actions and proceedings. Certain 
of these actions and proceedings assert claims or seek relief in connection with alleged violations of 
consumer protection, securities, banking, antifraud, antitrust, anti-money laundering, employment and other 
statutory and common laws. Certain of these actual or threatened legal actions and proceedings include 
claims for substantial or indeterminate compensatory or punitive damages, or for injunctive relief, and in 
some instances seek recovery on a class-wide basis. 

In the ordinary course of business, Citigroup and Related Parties also are subject to governmental and 
regulatory examinations, information-gathering requests, investigations and proceedings (both formal and 
informal), certain of which may result in adverse judgments, settlements, fines, penalties, disgorgement, 
injunctions or other relief. In addition, Citigroup is a bank holding company, and certain affiliates and 
subsidiaries of CGMI are banks, registered broker-dealers, futures commission merchants, investment 
advisers or other regulated entities and, in those capacities, are subject to regulation by various U.S., state 
and foreign securities, banking, commodity futures and other regulators. In connection with formal and 
informal inquiries by these regulators, Citigroup and Related Parties receive numerous requests, subpoenas 
and orders seeking documents, testimony and other information in connection with various aspects of their 
regulated activities. 

Because of the global scope of Citigroup' s operations, and its presence in countries around the world, 
Citigroup and Related Parties are subject to litigation, and governmental and regulatory examinations, 
information-gathering requests, investigations and proceedings (both formal and informal), in multiple 
jurisdictions with legal and regulatory regilnes that may differ substantially, and present substantially 
different risks, from those Citigroup and Relatcd Parties are subject to in the United States. In some 
instances Citigroup and Related Parties may be involved in proceedings involving the same subject matter in 
multiple jurisdictions, which may result in overlapping, cumulative or inconsistent outcomes. 

Citigroup and CGMI seek to resolve all litigation and regulatory matters in the manner management believes 
is in the best interests of Citigroup and its shareholders, and contests liability, allegations of wrongdoing and, 
where applicable, the amount of damages or scope of any penalties or other relief sought as appropriate in 
each pending matter. 

In accordance with ASC 450 (formerly SF AS 5), Citigroup establishes accruals for litigation and regulatory 
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matters, including the matters disclosed herein, when Citigroup believes it is probable that a loss has been 
ineurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. Once established, accruals are adjusted 
from time to time, as appropriate, in light of additional information. In view of the inherent unpredictability 
of litigation and regulatory matters, particularly where the damages sought are substantial or indeterminate, 
the investigations or proceedings are in the early stages, or the matters involve novel legal theories or a large 
number of parties, Citigroup cannot at this time estimate the possible loss or range of loss, if any, in excess of 
the amounts accrued for these matters or predict the timing of their eventual resolution, and the actual costs 
of resolving litigation and regulatory matters may be substantially higher or lower than the amounts accrued 
for those matters. 

Subject to the foregoing, it is the opinion of Citigroup's management, based on current knowledge and after 
taking into account its current legal accruals, that the eventual outcome of all matters described in this Note 
would not be likely to have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial condition of COMI. 
Nonetheless, given the inherent unpredictability of litigation and the substantial or indeterminate amounts 
sought in certain of these matters, an adverse outcome in certain of these matters could, from time to time, 
have a material adverse effect on COMI's consolidated results of operations or cash flows in particular 
quarterly or annual periods. 

COMI or its subsidiaries are named as defendants or otherwise directly involved in certain, but not all, of the 
matters disclosed below. In addition, certain of the matters below relate principally to broker-dealer activity, 
while other matters relate principally to lending or other Citigroup activities in which COMI or its 
subsidiaries had no direct involvement. 

Credit-Crisis-Related Litigation and Other Matters 
Citigroup and Related Parties have been named as defendants in numerous legal actions and other 
proceedings asserting claims for damages and related relief for losses arising from the global financial credit 
crisis that began in 2007. Such matters include, among other types of proeeedings, claims asserted by: (i) 
individual investors and purported classes of investors in Citigroup's common and preferred stock and debt, 
alleging violations of the federal securities laws and state securities and fraud laws; (ii) participants and 
purported classes of participants in Citigroup's retirement plans, alleging violations of the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA); (iii) eounterparties to transactions adversely affected by 
developments in the credit and mortgage markets; (iv) individual investors and purported classes of investors 
in securities and other investments underwritten, issued or marketed by Citigroup, including collateralized 
debt obligations (CDOs), mortgage-backed securities (MBS), auction-rate securities (ARS), investment 
funds, and other structured or leveraged instruments, that have suffered losses as a result of the credit crisis; 
and (v) individual borrowers asserting claims related to their loans. These matters have been filed in state 
and federal courts across the country, as well as in arbitrations before the Financial Industry Regulatory 
Authority (FINRA) and other arbitration associations. 

In addition to these litigations and arbitrations, Citigroup continues to cooperate fully in response to 
subpoenas and requests for information from the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), FINRA, state 
attorneys general, the Department of Justice and subdivisions thereof, bank regulators, and other government 
agencies and authorities, in connection with various formal and informal (and, in many instances, industry­
wide) inquiries concerning Citigroup' s mortgage-related conduct and business activities, as well as other 
business activities affected by the credit crisis. These business activities include, but are not limited to, 
Citigroup's sponsorship, packaging, issuance, marketing, servicing and underwriting of MBS and CDOs and 
its origination, sale or other transfer, servicing, and foreclosure of residential mortgages. 

33 



CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 


December 31, 2011 


Mortgage-Related Litigation and Other Matters 
Beginning in November 2007, Citigroup and Related Parties have been named as defendants in numerous 
legal actions and other proceedings brought by Citigroup shareholders, investors, counterparties, regulators 
and others concerning Citigroup's activities relating to mortgages, including Citigroup's involvement with 
CDOs, MBS and structured investment vehicles, Citigroup's undcrwriting activity for mortgage lenders, and 
Citigroup's more general mortgage- and credit-related activities. 

Regulatory Actions: On October 19, 2011, in connection with its industry-wide investigation concerning 
CDO-related business activities, the SEC filed a complaint in the United States District Court for the 
Southern District of New York regarding Citigroup's structuring and sale of the Class V Funding III CDO 
transaction (Class V). On the same day, the SEC and Citigroup announced a settlement of the SEC's claims, 
subject to judicial approval, and the SEC filed a proposed final judgment pursuant to which CGMI agreed to 
disgorge $160 million, and pay $30 million in prejudgment interest and a $95 million penalty. On November 
28, 20] 1, the district court issued an order refusing to approve the proposed settlement and ordering trial to 
begin on July 16, 2012. On December 15 and 19, 2011, respectively, the SEC and CGMI filed notices of 
appeal from the district court's November 28 order. On December 27, 2011, the United States Court of 
Appeals for the Second Circuit granted an emergency stay of further proceedings in the district court, 
pending the Second Circuit's ruling on the SEC's motion to stay the district court proceedings during the 
pendency of the appeals. Additional information relating to this matter is publicly available in court filings 
under the docket numbers 11 Civ. 7387 (S.D.N.Y.) (Rakoff, 1.) and 11-5227 (2d Cir.). 

Federal and state regulators, including the SEC, also have served subpoenas or otherwise requested 
information related to Citigroup's issuing, sponsoring, or underwriting of MBS. These inquiries include a 
subpoena from the Civil Division of the Department of Justice that Citigroup received on January 27, 2012. 

Securities Actions: Citigroup and Related Parties have becn named as defendants in four putative class 
actions filed in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York. On August 19, 2008, 
these actions were consolidated under the caption IN RE CITIGROUP INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION. 
The consolidated amended complaint asserts claims arising under Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 on behalf of a putative class of purchasers of Citigroup common stock from January 1, 
2004 through January 15, 2009. On November 9, 2010, the district court issued an opinion and order 
dismissing all claims except those arising out of Citigroup's exposure to CDOs for the time period February 
1, 2007 through April 18, 2008. Fact discovery is underway. Plaintiffs have not yet quantified the putative 
class's alleged damages. During the putative class period, as narrowed by the district court, the price of 
Citigroup's common stock declined from $54.73 at the beginning of the period to $25.1] at the end of the 
period. (These share prices represent Citi' s common stock prices prior to its 1-for-l 0 reverse stock split, 
effective May 6, 2011. Additional information relating to this action is publicly available in court filings 
under the consolidated lead docket number 07 Civ. 9901 (S.D.N.Y.) (Stein, J.). 

Citigroup and Related Parties also have been named as defendants in two putative class actions filed in New 
York state court, but since removed to the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, 
alleging violations of Sections 11, 12 and 15 of the Securities Act of 1933 in connection with various 
offerings of Citigroup securities. On December 10, 2008, these actions were consolidated under the eaption 
IN RE CITIGROUP INC. BOND LITIGATION. In the consolidated action, lead plaintiffs assert claims on 
behalf of a putative class of purchasers of corporate debt securities, preferred stock and interests in preferred 
stock issued by Citigroup and related issuers over a two-year pcriod from 2006 to 2008. On July 12, 2010, 
the district court issued an opinion and order dismissing plaintiffs' claims under Section 12 of the Securities 
Act of 1933, but denying defendants' motion to dismiss certain claims under Section 11. Fact discovery is 
underway. Plaintiffs have not yet quantified the putative class's alleged damages. Additional information 
relating to this action is publicly available in court filings under the consolidated lead docket number 08 Civ. 
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9522 (S.D.N.Y.) (Stein, J.). 

Citigroup and CGMI have been named as defendants in two putative class actions filed in the United States 
District Court for the Southern District of California, but since transferred by the Judicial Panel on 
Multidistrict Litigation to the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York. In the 
consolidated action, lead plaintiffs assert claims on behalf of a putative class of participants in Citigroup's 
Voluntary Financial Advisor Capital Accumulation Plan from November 2006 through January 2009. On 
June 7, 2011, the district court granted defendants' motion to dismiss the complaint and subsequently entered 
judgment. On November 14,2011, the district court granted in part plaintiffs' motion to alter or amend the 
judgment and granted plaintiffs leave to amend the complaint. On November 23, 2011, plaintiffs filed an 
amended complaint alleging violations of Section 12 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 1 O(b) of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Defendants filed a motion to dismiss certain of plaintiffs' claims on 
December 21, 20 II. Additional information relating to this action is publicly available in court filings under 
the docket number 09 Civ. 7359 (S.D.N.Y.) (Stein, J.). 

Several institutional or high-net-worth investors that purchased debt and equity securities issued by Citigroup 
and affiliated issuers also have filed actions on their own behalf against Citigroup and Related Parties in 
federal and state court. These actions assert claims similar to those asserted in the IN RE CITIGROUP INC. 
SECURITIES LITIGATION and IN RE CITIGROUP INC. BOND LITIGATION actions described above. 
Collectively, these investors seek damages exceeding $1 billion. Additional information relating to these 
individual actions is publicly available in court filings under the docket numbers 09 Civ. 8755 (S.D.N.Y.) 
(Stein, J.), 10 Civ. 7202 (S.D.N.Y.) (Stein, J.), 10 Civ. 9325 (S.D.N.Y.) (Stein, J.), 10 Civ. 9646 (S.D.N.Y.) 
(Stein, J.), 11 Civ. 314 (S.D.N.Y.) (Stein, J.), 11 Civ. 4788 (S.D.N.Y.) (Stein, J.), 11 Civ. 7138 (S.D.N.Y.) 
(Stein, J.), 11 Civ. 8291 (S.D.N.Y.) (Stcin, J.), and Case No. 110105028 (Pa. Commw. Ct.) (Sheppard, J.). 

Mortgage-Backed Securitiec\' and CDO Investor Actions and Repurchase Claims: Beginning in July 2010, 
several investors, including Cambridge Place Investment Management, The Charles Schwab Corporation, the 
Federal Home Loan Bank of Chicago, the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston, Allstate Insurance Company 
and affiliated entities, Union Central Life Insurance Co. and affiliated entities, the Federal Housing Finance 
Agency, the Western & Southern Life Insurance Company and affiliated entities, Moneygram Payment 
Systems, Inc., and Loreley Financing (Jersey) No.3 Ltd. and affiliated entities, have filed lawsuits against 
Citigroup and Related Parties alleging actionable misstatements or omissions in connection with the issuance 
and underwriting of MBS and CDOs. These actions are in early stages. As a general matter, plaintiffs in 
these actions are seeking rescission of their investments or other damages. Additional information relating to 
these actions is publicly available in court filings under the docket numbers I 0-2741-BLS 1 (Mass. Super. 
Ct.) (Lauriat, J.), 11-0555-BLSI (Mass. Super. Ct.) (Lauriat, J.), CGC-IO-501610 (Cal. Super. C1.) (Kramer, 
J.), 10 CH 45033 (Ill. Super. Ct.) (Allen, J.), LC091499 (Cal. Super. Ct.) (Mohr, J.), 11 Civ. 10952 (D. 
Mass.) (O'Toole, J.), 11 Civ. 1927 (S.D.N.Y.) (Sullivan, J.), 11 Civ. 2890 (S.D.N.Y.) (Daniels, J.), 11 Civ. 
6188 (S.D.N.Y.) (Cote, J.), 11 Civ. 6196 (S.D.N.Y.) (Cote, 1.), 11 Civ. 6916 (S.D.N.Y.) (Cote, J.), 11 Civ. 
7010 (S.D.N.Y.) (Cote, J.), A 1105042 (Ohio Ct. Common Pleas) (Myers, J.), No. 27-CB-11-2I348 (Minn. 
Dist. Ct.) (Howard, J.) and 650212/12 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.). Other purchasers of MBS or CDOs sold or 
underwritten by Citigroup affiliates have threatened to file lawsuits asserting similar claims, some of which 
Citigroup has agreed to toll pending further discussions with these investors. 

In addition, various parties to MBS secuntIzations, among others, have asserted that certain Citigroup 
affiliates breached representations and warranties made in connection with mortgage loans placed into 
securitization trusts. Citigroup also has experienced an increase in the level of inquiries relating to thcse 
securitizations, particularly requests for loan files from trustees of securitization trusts and others. In 
December 2011, Citigroup received a letter from the law firm Gibbs & Bruns LLP, which purports to 
represent a group of investment advisers and holders of MBS issued or underwritten by Citigroup. The letter 
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asserts that Gibbs & Bruns LLP's clients collectivcly hold 250/0 or more of the voting rights in 35 MBS trusts 
issued and/or underwritten by Citigroup affiliates, and that these trusts have an aggregate outstanding balance 
in excess of $9 billion. The letter alleges that certain mortgages in these trusts were sold or deposited into the 
trusts based on misrepresentations by the mortgage originators, sellers andlor depositors and that Citigroup 
improperly serviced mortgage loans in those trusts. The letter further threatens to instruct trustees of the 
trusts to assert claims against Citigroup based on these allegations. Gibbs & Bruns LLP subsequently 
informed Citigroup that its clients hold the requisite interest in 70 trusts in total, with an alleged total unpaid 
principal balance of $24 billion, for which Gibbs & Bruns LLP asserts that Citigroup affiliates have 
repurchase obligations. Citigroup is also a trustee of securitization trusts for MBS issued by unaffiliated 
issuers that have received similar letters from Gibbs & Bruns, LLP. 

Given the continued and increased focus on mortgage-related matters, as well as the increasing level of 
litigation and regulatory activity relating to mortgage loans and mortgage-backed securities, the level of 
inquiries and assertions respecting securitizations may further increase. These inquiries and assertions could 
lead to actual claims for breaches of representations and warranties, or to litigation relating to such breaches 
or other matters. 

Underwriting Matters: Certain Citigroup affiliates have been named as defendants ansmg out of their 
activities as underwriters of securities in actions brought by investors in securities of issuers adversely 
affected by the credit crisis, including AIG, Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, Ambac and Lehman, among others. 
These matters are in various stages of litigation. As a general matter, issuers indemnify underwriters in 
connection with such claims. In certain of these matters, however, Citigroup affiliates are not being 
indemnified or may in the future cease to be indemnified because of the financial condition of the issuer. 

On September 28,2011, the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York approved a 
stipulation of settlement with the underwriter defendants in IN RE AMBAC FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. 
SECURITIES LITIGATION and judgment was entered. A member of the settlement class has appealed the 
judgment to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit. On December 22, 2011, the 
underwriter defendants moved to dismiss the appeal. Additional information relating to this action is publicly 
available in court filings under the docket numbers 08 Civ. 0411 (S.D.N.Y.) (Buchwald, J.) and 11-4643 (2d 
Cir. ). 

Counterparty and Investor Actions: Citigroup and Related Parties have been named as defendants in actions 
brought in various state and federal courts, as well as in arbitrations, by counterparties and investors that 
claim to havc suffered losses as a result of the credit crisis. In August 2011, two Saudi nationals and related 
entities commenced a FINRA arbitration against Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. (CGMI) alleging $380 
million in losses resulting from certain options trades referencing a portfolio of hedge funds and certain 
credit facilities collateralized by a private equity portfolio. CGMI did not serve as the counterparty or credit 
facility provider in these transactions. In September 2011, CGMI commenced an action in the United States 
District Court for the Southern District of New York seeking to enjoin the arbitration. Simultaneously with 
that filing, the Citigroup entities that served as the counterparty or credit facility provider to the transactions 
commenced actions in London and Switzerland for declaratory judgments of no liability. 

ASTAIMATand Falcon-Related Litigation and Other Matters 
ASTAlMAT and Falcon were alternative investment funds managed and marketed by certain Citigroup 
affiliates that suffered substantial losses during the credit crisis. The SEC is investigating the management 
and marketing of the ASTAIMAT and Falcon funds. Citigroup is cooperating fully with the SEC's inquiry. 

In addition, numerous investors in AST AlMAT have filed lawsuits or arbitrations against Citigroup and 
Related Parties seeking recoupment of their alleged losses. Although many of these investor disputes have 
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been resolved, others remain pending. In April 2011, a FINRA arbitration panel awarded two AST AlMAT 
investors $54 million in damages and attorneys' fees, including punitive damages, against Citigroup. In 
December 2011, the United States District Court for the District of Colorado entered an order confirming the 
FINRA panel's award. Citigroup has filed a notice of appeal to the 10th Circuit Court of Appeals. 
Additional information relating to this matter is publicly available in court filings under the docket number 
] 1 Civ. 971 (D. Colo.) (Arguello, J.). 

Auction Rate Securities-Related Litigation and Other Matters 
Beginning in March 2008, Citigroup and Related Parties have been named as defendants in numerous actions 
and proceedings brought by Citigroup shareholders and customers concerning ARS, many of which have 
been resolved. These have included, among others: (i) numerous lawsuits and arbitrations filed by 
customers of Citigroup and its affiliates seeking damages in connection with investments in ARS; (ii) a 
consolidated putative class action asserting claims for federal securities violations, which has been dismissed 
and is now pending on appeal; (iii) two putative class actions asserting violations of Section 1 of the Sherman 
Act, which have been dismissed and are now pending on appeal; and (iv) a derivative action filed against 
certain Citigroup officers and directors, which has been dismissed. In addition, based on an investigation, 
report and recommendation from a committee of Citigroup' s Board of Directors, the Board refused a 
shareholder demand that was made after dismissal of the derivative action. Additional information relating to 
certain of these actions is publicly available in court filings under the docket numbers 08 Civ. 3095 
(S.D.N.Y.) (Swain, J.), 10-722 (2d Cir.); 10-867 (2d Cir.); 11-1270 (2d Cir.). 

Terra Firma Litigation 
In December 2009, plaintiffs, general partners of two related private equity funds, filed a complaint in New 
York state court, subsequently removed to the Southern Distriet of New York, against certain Citigroup 
affiliates. Plaintiffs allege that during the May 2007 auction of the music company EMI, Citigroup, as 
advisor to EMI and as a potential lender to plaintiffs' acquisition vehicle Maltby, fraudulently or negligently 
orally misrepresented the intentions of another potential bidder regarding the auction. Plaintiffs alleged that, 
but for the oral misrepresentations, Maltby would not have acquired EMI for approximatcly £4.2 billion. 
Plaintiffs further alleged that, following the acquisition of EMI, certain Citigroup entities tortiously interfered 
with plaintiffs' business relationship with EMI. Plaintiffs sought billions of dollars in damages. On 
September 15,2010, the district court issued an order granting in part and denying in part Citigroup's motion 
for summary judgment. Plaintiffs' claims for negligent misrepresentation and tortious interference were 
dismissed. On October 18, 2010, a jury trial commenced on plaintiffs' remaining claims for fraudulent 
misrepresentation and fraudulent concealment. The court dismissed the fraudulent concealment claim before 
sending the case to the jury. On November 4, 2010, the jury returned a verdict on the fraudulent 
misrepresentation claim in favor of Citigroup. Judgment dismissing the complaint was entered on December 
9, 2010. Plaintiffs havc appealed the judgmcnt as to thc negligent misrepresentation claim, the fraudulent 
concealment claim and the fraudulent misrepresentation claim. Additional information relating to this action 
is publicly available in court filings under the docket numbers 09 Civ. 10459 (S.D.N.Y.) (Rakoff, J.) and 11­
0126 (2d Cir.). 

Tribune Company Bankruptcy 
Certain Citigroup affiliates have been named as defendants in adversary proceedings related to the Chapter 
11 cases of Tribune Company (Tribune) pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of 
Delaware. The complaints, which arise out of the approximate $11 billion leveraged buyout (LBO) of 
Tribune in 2007, were stayed by court order pending a confirmation hearing on competing plans of 
reorganization. On October 31, 2011, the bankruptcy court denied confirmation of both the competing plans. 
A third amended plan of reorganization was then proposed, and confirmation proceedings are expected to 
take place in 2012. Additional information relating to these actions is publicly available in court filings 
under the lead docket number 08-13141 (Bankr. D. Del.) (Carey, J.). Certain Citigroup affiliates also have 
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been named as defendants in actions brought by Tribune creditors alleging state law constructive fraudulent 
conveyance claims relating to the Tribune LBO. These actions have L~en stayed pending confirmation of a 
plan of reorganization. Additional information relating to these actions is publicly available in court filings 
under thc docket number 11 MD 02296 (S.D.N.Y.) (Holwell, J.). 

Research Analyst Litigation 
In March 2004, a putative research-related customer class action alleging various state law claims arising out 
of the issuance of allegedly misleading research analyst reports concerning numerous issuers was filcd 
against certain Citigroup affiliates in Illinois state court. On October 13, 2011, the court entered an order 
dismissing with prejudicc all class-action claims asserted in the action on the ground that the Securities 
Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998 precludes those claims. The court granted leave for the putative 
representative plaintiff to file an amended complain.t asserting only his individual claims within 21 days. An 
amended complaint was not filed within thc 21-day period. The putative representative plaintiff has filed a 
notice of appeal from the court's October 13, 2011 order. Additional information concerning this matter is 
publicly available in court filings under docket numbers 04-L-265 (IlL Cir.) (Hylla, J.) and 5-11-0504 (IlL 
App. Ct. 5 Dist.). 

Settlement Payments 
Payments required in settlement agreements described above have been made or are covered by existing 
litigation accruals. 

* * * 
Additional matters asserting claims similar to those described above may be filed in the future. 

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Company has evaluated whcther events or transactions have occurred after December 31, 2011 that 
would require recognition or disclosure in this statement of financial condition through February 28, 2012, 
which is the date these financial statements were available to be issued. No such transactions required 
recognition in the statement of financial condition at December 31, 2011. 
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KPMG LLP 
345 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10154-0102 

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 

on Internal Control Pursuant to Rule 17a-5 and Regulation 1.16 


The Board of Directors 
Citigroup Global Markets Inc.: 

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements of Citigroup Global 
Markets Inc. and Subsidiaries (an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Citigroup Global Markets 
Holdings Inc.) (the Company) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011, in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, we considered the Company's 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing our auditing procedures 
for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. 

Also, as required by Rule 17a-5(g)(l) of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), we have made 
a study of the practices and procedures followed by the Company, including consideration of control 
activities for safeguarding securities. This study included tests of compliance with such practices and 
procedures that we considered relevant to the objectives stated in Rule 17a-5(g), in the following: 

1. 	 Making the periodic computations of aggregate debits and net capital under Rule 17a-3(a)(11) and 
the reserve required by Rule 15c3-3(e); 

2. 	 Making the quarterly securities examinations, counts, verifications, and comparisons, and the 
recordation ofdifferences required by Rule 17a-13; 

3. 	 Complying with the requirements for prompt payment for securities under Section 8 of Federal 
Reserve Regulation T of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System; and 

4. 	 Obtaining and maintaining physical possession or control of all fully paid and excess margin 
securities of customers as required by Rule 15c3-3. 

In addition, as required by Regulation 1.16 of the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC), we 
have made a study of the practices and procedures followed by the Company including consideration of 
control activities for safeguarding customer and firm assets. This study included tests of such practices 
and procedures that we considered relevant to the objectives stated in Regulation 1.16, in making the 
following: 

1. 	 The periodic computations of minimum financial requirements pursuant to Regulation 1.17; 

2. 	 The daily computations of the segregation requirements of Section 4d(a)(2) of the Commodity 
Exchange Act and the regulations thereunder, and the segregation of funds based on such 
computations; and 
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3. 	 The daily computations of the foreign futures and foreign options secured amount requirements 
pursuant to Regulation 30.7 of the CFTC. 

The management of the Company is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal control and the 
practices and procedures referred to in the preceding paragraphs. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates 
and judgments by management are required to assess the expected benefits and related costs of controls, 
and of the practices and procedures referred to in the preceding paragraphs, and to assess whether those 
practices and procedures can be expected to achieve the SEC's and CFTC's previously mentioned 
objectives. Two of the objectives of internal control and the practices and procedures are to provide 
management with reasonable but not absolute assurance that assets for which the Company has 
responsibility are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition, and that transactions are 
executed in accordance with management's authorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation 
of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Rule 17a-5(g) and 
Regulation 1.16( d)(2) list additional objectives of the practices and procedures listed in the preceding 
paragraphs. 

Because of inherent limitations in internal control and the practices and procedures referred to above, 
error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any evaluation of them to future periods 
is subject to the risk that they may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the 
effectiveness of their design and operation may deteriorate. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is 
a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the company's financial statements will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first, second and third 
paragraphs and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control and control activities for 
safeguarding securities that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined previously. 

We understand that practices and procedures that accomplish the objectives referred to in the second and 
third paragraphs of this report are considered by the SEC and CFTC to be adequate for their purposes in 
accordance with the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Commodity Exchange Act, and related 
regulations, and that practices and procedures that do not accomplish such objectives in all material 
respects indicate a material inadequacy for such purposes. Based on this understanding and on our study, 
we believe that the Company's practices and procedures, as described in the second and third paragraphs 
of this report, were adequate at December 31, 2011, to meet the SEC's and CFTC's objectives. 



This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors, management, the 
SEC, the CFTC, the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA), the National Futures Association 
(NF A) and other regulatory agencies that rely on Rule 17a-5(g) under the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934 or Regulation 1.16 of the CFTC or both in their regulation of registered brokers and dealers and 
futures commission merchants, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than 
these specified parties. 

KPIV(Gr LL"P 

February 28,2012 


